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— PREFACE —

Incunabula are those celebrated printed books that for centuries have been coveted by the most discerning of
book-collectors. Of these first books, produced from the dawn of the invention of the printing press until the year
1500, those printed in Hebrew are the rarest and the most desirable of all.

Of all the great historic sales, The Adler-Wineman Collection of Hebrew Incunabula, is unprecedented in the
annals of recorded auctions, wherein so many of these extraordinarily rare treasures are here available at one time.
From Moritz Steinschneider and Alexander Marx, from Ephraim Deinard and A.S.W. Rosenbach, to David Solomon
Sassoon and Salman Schocken, this is an auction opportunity that a century of book-people and more would be
electrified by.

The extraordinary wealth of the Wineman Collection is such that of the twenty-six illustrious libraries with the
largest number of incunabula world-wide, as listed by A.K. Offenberg in his authoritative Census, the Wineman
Collection contains more incunabula than twenty of these libraries:- This includes institutions of such stature as
the National Libraries of Paris, Washington, Moscow (Russian State Library), Copenhagen, The Vatican, as well as
Cambridge, Columbia and Harvard Universities.

The Collection was originally formed by the bibliophile par excellence, Elkan Nathan Adler (1861-1946), who
“had unusual opportunities to travel under favorable conditions and to build a remarkable library” (EJ, Vol. II cols.
275-76). Adler sold portions of his magnificent library to The Jewish Theological Seminary in 1923. For Alexander
Marx’s breathless account of this acquisition, see his Bibliographical Studies and Notes (pp. 328-33 and 44-50),
wherein Marx writes: “There is no doubt that with this acquisition, the Seminary is now in the possession of the
greatest Hebrew Collection...” Following Adler’s death, the late Joseph Waimann (Wineman) acquired Adler’s
Incunabula to be added to the Wineman family’s existing scholarly library.

The Adler-Wineman Collection has been arranged in this auction-catalogue according to the printer of each
book (the H. Meyer method) - with certain reforms, thus reflecting the output of each printer, chronologically. For
convenience, the rear of the present catalogue provides a Hebrew index according to the title of each book, a
Geographic index, Author index and index of books according to Goff and Offenberg number.

Cataloguing incunabula can be complex and often bibliographers and scholars disagree as to the precise colla-
tion of a particular book. Detailed collation of each lot is provided in this catalogue, nevertheless, if so desired, fur-
ther clarification may be obtained upon inquiry. Notwithstanding,  potential purchasers should draw their atten-
tion to clauses one and two of the Conditions of Sale as printed in the rear of this catalogue.

In preparing the catalogue of this singular Collection, Kestenbaum & Company is particularly grateful for the
exceptional scholarship of both Rabbi Eliezer Katzman and Rabbi Bezalel Naor. Thanks are also extended to the
master of Hebrew bibliography, Dr. Brad Sabin Hill, for providing a most illuminating overview of the Wineman
Collection.

Lastly, due acknowledgment must be placed with the Wineman Family themselves, who, over many years, have
supplied enormous resources, time and effort in preserving the Collection; carefully undertaking restoration work
and acquiring additional incunabula to Adler’s original collection, as well as supplying needed leaves to existing
volumes where necessary. A number of years ago Mr. David Wineman privately published an invaluable catalogue
of the Collection which we have found exceptionally useful to drawn upon. His expertise is certainly to be admired.

Daniel E. Kestenbaum



HEBREW INCUNABULA AND THE WINEMAN COLLECTION

IN THE MIDDLE OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY, a new craft appeared in Europe, one which revolutionized the
making of books, and changed the course of human life:  the art of printing.  The annals of early Hebrew typog-
raphy comprise a significant if little-known chapter in the broader history of European printing during the
Renaissance.  There is archival evidence that as early as 1444 a Jew in Avignon collaborated with a certain
Waldfogel of Prague in a “method of writing artificially” (ars scribendi artificialiter), which is assumed to mean
printing, but nothing remains of this proto-typographic effort.  Although Gutenberg’s invention of movable type
was launched in Mainz, Jews did not print in the German lands during the fifteenth century, probably due to the
restrictions of the Christian guilds.  It was, rather, in Italy that the first Hebrew printing presses came into exis-
tence.  These were founded by Jews who either were apprenticed with émigré German craftsmen, or learned of
the new invention in Germany and then moved south to practice.

The earliest dated Hebrew books were printed in Reggio in Calabria, in Southern Italy, and in Piove di Sacco,
near Padua in the North, in 1475.  However, a number of Hebrew books without dates were apparently issued
earlier in other towns.  Contrary to some suggestions that Hebrew printing was first launched in Ferrara, Naples
or Mantua, the most recent research on the important collection of early Hebrew books in the British Library seems
to confirm the priority of Rome.  It is now believed that the first Hebrew book to issue from a printing press, ca.
1469, was not Nahmanides’ commentary on the Pentateuch, as was long believed, but rather Kimhi‘s Sefer ha-
shorashim, a lexicographical work.  Historians of Jewish culture and students of intellectual history have yet to
interpret the significance of a “dictionary” as the first Hebrew printed book, but surely it says something about
the Jewish engagement - if not obsession - with language, and the profound Jewish attachment to the Holy
Tongue in particular.

Hebrew typography spread from Italy to Spain, then to Portugal, and eventually to Ottoman Turkey before the
end of the fifteenth century.  The links between the twenty-odd early Hebrew presses, or printing towns, is not
always evident, but in many cases can be ascertained through bibliographic and historical research.  It is clear that
the Hebrew printers in various Italian towns were not working altogether independently of each other.  For exam-
ple, Abraham of Pesaro, a pioneer Hebrew typesetter at Ferrara and Bologna, also had some connection or involve-
ment with the Hebrew presses at Mantua and Soncino.  A relation between the early Hebrew printers in Italy and
Spain is seen in the single extant book printed at Reggio di Calabria in 1475, in Spanish Italy.  Its type resembles
later Spanish fonts, and its printer may have come from Spain.  The interconnections of the Iberian presses are yet
to be fully charted, but the link between Hijar in Aragon and Lisbon in Portugal is certain.  Finally, Iberian and
Italian craftsmanship come together in the single Hebrew book printed in 1493 by Jewish refugees at
Constantinople, the easternmost place of typography in the fifteenth century.

Altogether about 140, perhaps 150, books in Hebrew letters are now believed to have been printed before the
year 1500.  These are far fewer than the forty or fifty thousand non-Hebrew incunables, the so-called “cradle-
books”, printed by Christians throughout Europe in these same years.  Of the extant Hebrew incunables, many have
survived only in incomplete or fragmentary form, and of some only one or two leaves remain, a result of the book-
burnings, expulsions and persecutions of the Jews over the centuries since the Gutenberg revolution. The history of
expulsions, inquisitions, papal decrees and royal edicts, autos-da-fé of books as well as of authors and readers, from
the Spanish inquisition to the Nazi period, renders the physical history of early Hebrew books altogether dissimilar
to that of the Christian books of the western world.  These circumstances account not only for the extraordinary
rarity of so many of the Iberian Hebrew incunables but also for the striking difference in the condition of the sur-
viving Hebrew books, the state of their bindings, the incompleteness of their composition, their wear and tear, their
water-stained or charred leaves, even the width of their remaining margins.  A fine copy of a Hebrew incunable is
a rare treasure, and sometimes even a small fragment of a Hebrew incunable is a precious gem.



IT IS NOT SOLELY ON ACCOUNT OF THE MAGNIFICENT HEBREW COLLECTIONS of the British Museum (now
British Library) in London and of the Bodleian Library at Oxford, collections which were assembled by the greatest
continental bibliophiles of the nineteenth century and described by the most learned bibliographers, that the
British Isles figure so prominently in the world of Hebrew booklore.  England has also been home to the world’s
greatest private collections of early and rare Hebrew books, built by distinguished Anglo-Jewish bibliophiles over
the course of the late nineteenth and twentieth centuries.  Long the centre of the Hebrew antiquarian book trade,
London has housed the famous libraries of Elkan Nathan Adler (1861-1946), Moses Gaster (1856-1939), David
Solomon Sassoon (1880-1942), and the Valmadonna Trust, all of which have rivaled the holdings of the British
Museum and the Bodleian either in quality or quantity.   The Hebrew incunables in these private collections
equaled or surpassed in number those of most great national and university libraries.

Of the incunables in the Adler, Gaster and Sassoon collections, only those in the Adler collection remained large-
ly intact.  (Gaster’s printed books were dispersed around the world, and the Sassoon collection was broken up in
a series of celebrated auctions.)   The purchase of Adler’s famous manuscript collection, together with a portion
of his Hebrew incunables, in one stroke in 1923 elevated the library of the Jewish Theological Seminary in New
York to one of the greatest repositories of medieval and post-medieval Hebrew books in the world.  Some of
Adler’s Hebrew incunables passed to the Hebrew Union College in Cincinnati, and in the late 1940s a final por-
tion of his incunables was purchased en bloc by another London bibliophile, the Swiss-born Joseph Waimann (later
Wineman),* who was interested almost exclusively in these earliest Hebrew books.  Over the next fifty years,
Wineman and then his heirs supplemented the Adler collection with judicious acquisitions of books and the choic-
est of fragments.

The Wineman family collection now comprises the largest private collection of Hebrew incunables in the British
Isles, in fact one of the largest collections in public or private hands anywhere in the world.  In the collection are
65 exempla from every country where Hebrew books were printed before 1500, nearly 50 from Italy, 10 from
Portugal, 5 from Spain, and the one incunable from the Ottoman lands.

Among these are some of the earliest and rarest Hebrew printed books, including books which are known, or
supposed, to be the very first instances of Hebrew printing in all of these countries.  Many of these volumes are
complete, and others consist of very significant fragments.  Of the nine Hebrew books known to be printed before
1475, the Wineman collection holds seven (Lots 1-6 and 11).  Both of the two books which have generally been
considered, at different times and by different scholars, to be the very first Hebrew printed book - from Rome, ca.
1469 - are held in the collection (Lots 1 and 4).  Also held, remarkably, are fragments of the first two dated books,
from 1475 (Lots 8 and 9), of which one is so rare that only one nearly-complete copy exists, in the famous
Biblioteca Palatina at Parma.  Most of the books in the Wineman collection are first editions, especially valuable
for the study of ancient and medieval texts.

Practically the entire geography of Hebrew incunable printing is represented in the Wineman collection, with titles
from all but two of the 18 known places where Hebrew typography was undertaken in the fifteenth century,

————————————————————

*  A descendant of the renowned Talmudic scholar Ezekiel Landau of Prague, author of the responsa Noda
Biyhudah, Joseph Waimann was born in Luzern in 1906 to a family of Aleksandrow Hasidim from Szydlowiec in
Poland; he was also related to the Poznanski family of magnates and scholars in Lodz and Warsaw.  He died in
Zurich in 1974.



to wit:  Rome, Reggio di Calabria, Piove di Sacco, Mantua, Ferrara, Bologna (?), Soncino, Casalmaggiore, Naples,
Brescia, Guadalajara, Hijar, Faro (?), Lisbon, Leiria, and Constantinople (see Geographic Index at rear of Catalogue).
In the cases of Reggio and Casalmaggiore but a single Hebrew book was issued in these towns, the first instances
of this curious phenomenon of Hebrew booklore.  The single Hebrew incunable printed at Constantinople - later
a major centre of Hebrew printing - is the only incunable in any language from this city.  In fact, it is the first book
printed by movable type outside of Europe, and the first in the entire Islamic world.  Aside from books indicating
their place of imprint, the collection also contains a number of books of uncertain localization, including two of
the most bibliographically enigmatic incunables from Italy (Lots 7 and 45), and fragments of two of the most fas-
cinating ignota from Portugal (Lots 55 and 58), one of which has been tentatively assigned to Lisbon.  It should
be said that the Wineman collection of incunables from Lisbon is one of the largest in the world, after the library
of King Manuel II of Portugal, now at Coimbra.

Most, if not all, of the named printers of the first Hebrew books are likewise represented in the collection:
Obadiah, Abraham ben Garton, Quzi , Abraham of Pesaro, Conat,  and the Gunzenhausers in Italy;  Alkabets,
Alantansi and just possibly de Lucena (see below) in Spain;  Toledano, d’Ortas and perhaps Samuel Gacon in
Portugal;  and the Ibn Nahmias brothers in Istanbul.  Rich in Toledano’s imprints from Lisbon, the collection also
holds twelve of the thirteen incunables issued by the Gunzenhausers (Lots 31-42), which include both the first and
the last Hebrew book printed in Naples.  The most famous name in the history of Hebrew printing, the family
Soncino, is represented in the Wineman collection in no less than 21 incunables from four towns (Lots 15-30 and
43-48), including an unimaginable 16 titles from the village of Soncino itself.  Among the latter are five first edi-
tions of tractates of the Babylonian Talmud, three of them of utmost rarity;  all are from the library of E.N. Adler,
who first charted the history of “Talmud printing before Bomberg.”  No similar group of pre-1500 Soncino books
have ever been featured together in a sale before.

Products of the first Hebrew presses in Rome, Soncino, Casalmaggiore, Naples and Lisbon are represented here
in complete or even pristine copies.  These include an astonishing number of works from the presses of Israel
Nathan Soncino (?) and his sons, among them Joshua Solomon Soncino; Joshua’s famous nephew Gershom
Soncino (including the first book bearing his name); Joseph and Azriel Gunzenhauser, père et fils; and Eliezer
Toledano; as well as the anonymous printers of Sefer Mitsvot Gadol in Rome and of the unlocalised Italian Kol Bo.
It will be noted that among these perfect copies include first editions of Moses of Coucy, Ibn Gabirol, Albo, Jacob
Landau, Abudrahim, Kimhi on the Latter Prophets, Immanuel of Rome on Proverbs, Avot and Maimonides’ com-
mentary on it, the whole of the Mishnah and Maimonides’ commentary, the anonymous Kol Bo and the Roman
Liturgy.

The rarity of books in the Adler-Wineman collection cannot be exaggerated. Seven of the Wineman incunables
(Lots 23-26, 50, 61 and 64) are held in neither of the formidable collections of the British Library or the Bodleian
(in which category are four of the collection’s five tractates of the Talmud, printed in the village of Soncino).  At
least seven of the Wineman incunables are held in only one or two libraries in the world (Lots 8-9, 12, 22, 25, 50
and 51), and two are held in no public collection anywhere in the world (Lots 55 and 58).  In the collection are
fragments of several books of which only a single complete copy is known to survive, in the Biblioteca Ambrosiana
in Milan (Lot 47) or the Bodleian at Oxford (Lot 52).  Most extraordinary are the fragments from five books of
which no complete copy is known to exist, and of which hardly more than a few fragments have survived at all.
Two of these are from the rarest of the Soncino tractates (Lots 24-25), and the other three from Iberian incun-
ables which are unrecorded or practically unknown:  the Targum Onkelos printed in Faro ca. 1487 (Lot 55), the
Seder Tefilot printed in Lisbon by Toledano ca. 1490-92 (Lot 58), and the unlocalised Mishneh Torah of
Maimonides (Lot 64).  Of these Iberian incunables, the Wineman collection contains leaves which are absolutely
unique.



Such unica and rarissima, which until now have never been described in a published catalogue, merit special
attention.  The Faro Targum is one of only two incunables printed entirely in Aramaic.  On typographic evidence
this Targum may in fact be older than the Faro Pentateuch, of which the sole surviving copy preserved in the British
Library has long been considered the first book printed in Portugal.  Thus, the Wineman fragment of two unique
leaves from this book might be not only one of the rarest jewels of early Bible editions, but also an historic mon-
ument of European, Iberian and Portuguese printing!  Another of the greatest known treasures of Hebrew incun-
able printing, and perhaps the rarest book in the Wineman collection, is the Lisbon Seder Tefilot [liturgy of the
Spanish rite].  It is one of the smallest of Hebrew incunables, but the incomplete Wineman copy is the largest
known fragment of this book in the world, and most of its leaves are found nowhere else:  it may properly be con-
sidered an unicum.  Together with the Italian incunable Birkat ha-mazon [grace after meals], preserved in a sole
copy at Parma, the Lisbon Tefilot is one of the outstanding rarities in the history of Hebrew liturgical printing.

Lastly, the single most intriguing book in the collection is the unlocalised Iberian edition of Maimonides’ Mishneh
Torah.  Only 23 leaves of this book are known to exist, of which 10 - the largest known fragment - are held by
the Wineman family.  It has been suggested that this book was one of those printed ca. 1474-79 by the perse-
cuted Marrano Juan de Lucena and his daughters, whose work is known only from inquisitorial records;  no book
of theirs has survived.  As such this edition of Maimonides may be older than the so-called editio princeps of Rome,
and it is even possible that this is the very first Hebrew book printed in Spain or anywhere on the peninsula.

THE SALE OF THE ADLER-WINEMAN HEBREW INCUNABLES will no doubt be reckoned as a rare opportunity in
the antiquarian book trade.  This is certainly the largest collection of Hebrew incunables ever to be offered at auc-
tion, with a broader range of lots than those which figured in the famous Zagayski, Sassoon and Schocken sales
of the last thirty-five years.  Nothing comparable has been put on the market since the celebrated sale, by Ludwig
Rosenthal in Munich in 1913, of the collection belonging to Lazarus Goldschmidt.  (The lavish catalogue by
Maurice Ettinghausen is still studied by printing historians and bibliographers, although it lists only 47 incunables.)
Thus the Adler-Wineman sale is a singular moment in the history of Hebrew booklore and bibliophilie.  By any
measure, this is an extraordinary group of antique Hebrew books, and it is unlikely that any such collection will
ever be offered for sale again.

Brad Sabin Hill
Dean of the Library, YIVO Institute for Jewish Research;  
Senior Associate, Oxford Centre for Hebrew and Jewish Studies.
London / New York
October 2004



Joseph Wineman
(1906-1974)



— FOREWORD —

The Wineman Family Collection has been within the possession of my family for more than
fifty years. The collection was started by my father, Joseph Wineman, and the incunabula took
pride of place in a large scholastic library that was an integral part of the family residence. When
I first started researching the books I was not aware that this was the largest collection of
Hebrew incunabula in private hands and as my research progressed it was thrilling to reveal a
long list of first editions and rarities, some of which were difficult to identify. Cataloguing
incunabula can be fascinating. Each edition has its own story and in many cases scholars have
invested much time identifying or estimating the printer, place and date of a book. My own
research owes much to these book detectives (more recently: Professor Offenberg, Avram
Rosenthal, Tishby, Piatelli, Yudlov and Vinograd).

I would like to thank the craftsman who have worked extensively on the library: Jurek
Stankiewicz of the JNUL, Angela Moor of the British Library, Gino Trionfo and Valentin Gishplink
of Jerusalem and Collis, Bird and Withey of London. Over the past years most of our efforts have
been invested in arranging for the restoration and binding of the books.

I now have the pleasure of passing the task of preparing the auction and accompanying sales
catalogue of our collection to the very capable Mr. Daniel Kestenbaum.

I hand over these gems to new guardians with a mixture of pride and regret.

David Wineman. 
Autumn, 2004
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1
KIMCHI, DAVID BEN JOSEPH. (Rada”k). Sepher ha-Shorashim [“Book of Roots”: Biblical Lexicon]. 

FIRST EDITION. On the front blank there is a manuscript of what appears to be an alchemical formula complete with
circular diagram. Besides the tell-tale mention of “zahav” (gold), the text at bottom contains the verse “Ha-tzur
tamim pa’olo ki chol derachav mishpat (Deuteronomy 32:4). According to Raphael Patai, one finds in a typical
Hebrew alchemical manuscript a procedure aimed at the transmutation of substances, lumped together with
“charms, magic, incantations, conjurations, and divinations.” See R. Patai, The Jewish Alchemists (Princeton, 1994),
p. 521. 

ff. (30 of 188). First and final leaves provided in facsimile. Incomplete leaves laid to size and extensively repaired.
Modern calf-backed marbled boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Rome 9; Goff 38; Goldstein 5; Offenberg 104; Steinschneider, p. 863, no. 4821; Thesaurus A24;
Wineman Cat. 1]. 

(Rome, Obadiah, Menasseh and Benjamin of Rome: 1469-72). 
$10,000-15,000

❧ IT IS THE OPINION OF A.K. OFFENBERG THAT THIS SEPHER HA-SHORASHIM WAS THE VERY FIRST
HEBREW BOOK PRINTED. 

By comparison to this Wineman copy, the copy of Sepher ha-Shorashim in JNUL has only 34 leaves; the
JTSA copy has a fragment of just 2 leaves; and no part of it is in the possession of HUC. See Peretz Tishby,
The Hebrew Incunabula in Israel in: Kiryath Sepher 59:4 (1984), p. 948, no. 8.

This funademtal lexicographical work was an essential part of any scholar’s library in the 15th-16th cen-
turies. It was printed three times before 1550, all three editions are contained here in the Wineman
Collection (see also Lots 39 and 43).
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Lot 1



3

2
ADRET, SOLOMON BEN ABRAHAM. (Rashb”a). Teshuvoth She’eloth [responsa]. 

FIRST EDITION. Replete with learned marginalia (cropped) in a Sephardi hand containing references to R. Joseph
Karo’s Beth Joseph. The word “meshumad” (apostate) was struck by the censor (ff. 6r., 9r., 21r., 91r.,156v.), as
well as other words objectionable to the Church, such as “goy” and “nochri,” (Gentile). ff. 150 (of 160). ff. 19, 62,
67, 68, 103, 104, 138, 139, 150, 160 supplied in facsimile (on older paper). 

ff.1-2 lightly worn and repaired with no loss of text. Few light stains, otherwise an attractive copy Modern calf,
a.e.g. Slipcase. 4to. 

[Vinograd, Rome 8; Goff 45; Goldstein 6; Offenberg 55; Steinschneider, p. 2272, no. 6891-24; Thesaurus A25;
Wineman Cat. 2. No copy in Cambridge University]. 

(Rome, Obadiah, Menasseh and Benjamin of Rome: 1469-73). 
$50,000-60,000

❧ THE SECOND HEBREW INCUNABLE PRINTED. DESPITE LOSSES, AN EXCEPTIONALLY HANDSOME COPY
OF THE ONLY BOOK OF RESPONSA PRINTED IN THE 15TH CENTURY.

Moses Marx notes that the font in the Responsa of the Rashb”a is somewhat larger than that used in
Nachmanides’ Commentary (see Lot 4), by the same Roman printers, Obadiah, Menasseh, and Benjamin -
however the capital letters and the method of printing are identical. The unusual form of the letter “teth”
does not occur. See M. Marx, On the Date and Appearance of First Hebrew Printed Books” in: Alexander
Marx Jubilee Volume (1950) p. 493.

Solomon ben Abraham Adret of Barcelona, or Rashb”a (c.1235-c.1310), was the preeminent Spanish
halachic authority of his day. His teachers were the cousins R. Jonah and R. Moses ben Nachman (Ramba”n),
both of Gerona. In his capacity as supreme halachic authority, Adret felt it his solemn responsibility to safe-
guard Judaism from alien influences, whether it be Maimonides’ Aristotelian philosophy or the “prophetic
Kabbalah” of Abraham Abulafia. 

Adret wrote a total of some 1,000 responsa. These contain clear replies to questions of Jewish law and
belief from all parts of the globe including Portugal, Morocco, Algiers, as well as France, Germany, Bohemia,
Sicily, Crete and Eretz Israel.
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3
NATHAN BEN YECHIEL OF ROME. Sepher Ha’Aruch [Talmudic Lexicon]. 

FIRST EDITION. Distinctive letter “teth” with curclicue in center, unique to the Roman Hebrew incunabula. (See
Moses Marx in: Alexander Marx Jubilee Volume, p. 493). Censorship on f. 74v. 

ff. 96 (of 309) comprising the middle section, letters mem-kuph. Opening and closing leaves supplied in facsim-
ile. Incidental worming, repaired. Modern diced calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Rome 4; Goff 90; Goldstein 2; Offenberg 100; Steinschnerider, p. 2040, no. 6632; Thesaurus A23;
Wineman Cat. 3. No copy in Cambridge University]. 

(Rome, Obadiah, Menasseh and Benjamin of Rome: 1469-73). 
$25,000-30,000

❧ Among bibliographers, Moses Marx states this is the second, Tishbi the fourth and Offenberg the fifth,
Hebrew book printed.

Nathan ben Yechiel (1035-c.1110) served, together with his brothers Daniel and Abraham, as head of
the Rome Yeshivah. See for example Aruch, s.v. matok, where Nathan cites an interpretation of his broth-
er Daniel. In that same entry, Nathan cites a comment of “Mazliach.” Mazliach ben Elijah ibn al-Bazak, a
disciple of Hai Gaon, taught Nathan in his youth in Sicily. 

Nathan’s work Aruch is of inestimable value, not only as a lexicographic work but as a halachic authori-
ty. (See Aruch cited in Tosaphoth, Kethuboth 6a regarding Sabbath laws). Nathan drew on ealier Gaonic
traditions, especially the commentaries of Hai Gaon to the Order of Purities. 

From a scholarly point of view, this editio princeps of the Aruch is superior to the later editions that were
printed from a different manuscript. Between the years 1878-1892, Alexander Kohut published a scholarly
edition based on seven manuscripts which he entitled Aruch Completum.
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4
MOSES BEN NACHMAN (NACHMANIDES. RaMBa”N). Perush HaTorah [Commentary to the Pentateuch]. 

FIRST EDITION. The distinctive letter “teth” with a curlicue in its center, unique to this edition, was commented
upon by M. Marx in: Alexander Marx Jubilee Volume, p. 493. Splendid wide margins. Replete with learned mar-
ginalia in three different hands: 

1) an Italian hand that addresses issues of missing text (e.g. ff. 206r., 207r., 209v., 211r., 221v.); 
2) a Maaravic mashait script that elucidates Nachmanides’ meaning (f.150r.);
3) Rashi script on f.27r. citing R. Elijah Mizrachi’s supercommentary to Rashi (editio princeps Venice, 1527). 
Censorship on f.60r. (anti-Roman reference); f.77v. (passage discusses prohibition of “meshumad” or apostate

Jew partaking of Paschal lamb); f.94r. (concerning the prohibition of bringing a case before a non-Jewish court);
f.189 concerning the prophesied destruction of Rome (likewise censored from the “Mikra’oth Gedoloth” edition in
standard use, see Numbers 24:24); f.226r. concerning a contemporary idolatrous practice (see Deuteronomy 23:19),
and f.232r. (regarding the “minim,” or Christians). 

Bound in at end of the volume: two leaves of fragmentary manuscripts: A personal letter; a page of index to
Maimonides’ Mishneh Torah and a page from a kabbalistic treatise on the mystery of sounding the shofar. 

ff. 239 (of 241), lacking ff.1 and 169. Final section “VeZoth HaBeracha” bound out of sequence. After f.231v.
(“kemo nopheleth”) should follow f.236r. (“ve-yikre’u ha-meithah”); after f.232v. (“ve-or panav ki ratzam”) should
follow f.237r. (“ve-hofi’a ve-her’ah”). Likewise, after f.234v. (“di-kethiv u-ba’asher”) should follow f.238r. (“yifge’u
mi-tzaphon”), and after f.235v. (“u-temimim asher”) should follow  f.239r. (“le-shimcha”). Several leaves remargin-
ed. Small wormole on top margins of ff.220-238 resulting in minimal loss of few letters. Early repair to stain on
f.186. Staining on ff.214-218. Final leaf laid to size. Nevertheless, OVERALL, A CRISP, CLEAN, WIDE-MARGINED COPY.
Modern diced calf. Lg. folio. 

[Vinograd, Rome 6; Goff 86; Goldstein 1; Offenberg 96; Steinschneider, p. 1960, no. 6532; Thesaurus A20;
Wineman Cat. 4. No copy in Cambridge University]. 

(Rome, Obadiah, Menasseh and Benjamin of Rome: 1469-72). 
$70,000-90,000

❧ FINE COPY OF “THE FIRST PRINTED HEBREW BOOK IN HISTORY” (Moses Marx)
Moses Marx has made a strong case that this Roman edition of Nachmanides is the first Hebrew book to

be printed. The new process we call “printing” was invented by Johannes Gutenberg in, or around, the year
1436.  It reached perfection in 1456 with the production of the famous “Gutenberg Bible.” The so-called
“Gutenberg Revolution” began in the city of Mainz, Germany. There, the process remained a carefully guard-
ed secret until the year 1462, when the troops of Adolph of Nassau captured the town of Mainz. Thereafter,
printing enjoyed rapid diffusion. In that same year of 1462 the first book printed outside of Germany appeared
in Italy. Marx contends that the three Roman printers, Obadiah, Menasseh, and Benjamin, whose names
appear at the conclusion of the Book of Exodus of the present commentary (f.120v.) were actually of German
origin. (For this reason, the typeface is decidedly Aschkenazic.) The folio design was typical of Italian books of
the period. It is assumed by Marx that the three Jewish printers had first worked for a non-Jewish Italian print-
er, and continued the folio page layout with which they were most familiar, adapting it to the needs of the
Hebrew book. See M. Marx, Alexander Marx Jubilee Volume [English Section] (1950), pp. 481-501.

In his groundbreaking article, Moses Marx overturned the hitherto widely accepted notion that the first
printed Hebrew book was the edition of Rashi’s Commentary to the Pentateuch published in Reggio di
Calabria in 1475 (Lot  8), or perhaps Jacob ben Asher’s Tur printed at Piove di Sacco that same year (Lot 9).
It is true that those are the first dated Hebrew books, however, as Marx demonstrated, based on typograph-
ical and other internal evidence, a total of eight undated books printed in Rome are actually older, having
been produced in the period between 1469 and 1472. (The Wineman Collection has seven of these earliest
printed Hebrew books (lots 1-7). Though there have been attempts to disprove Marx (see Daniel Nissim, “Nel
quinto centenario delle prime stampe ebraiche (1475-1975)” in: Atti e Memorie dell’Accademia Patavina di
Scienze, Lettere ed Arti, 88(1975-76), pp. 49-51), Marx’s hypothesis has been buttressed by recent findings
concerning the watermarks on the paper of these incunabula. A.K. Offenberg noted that the watermark of
a crossbow in a circle found in Nachmanides’ Commentary recurs in at least five editions of Sweynheym and
Pannartz and of Ulrich Han published in Rome between 1469 and 1472. Subsequently, Peretz Tishby, former
librarian of the JNUL, adduced additional proof by comparing the watermarks of these early Roman Hebrew
books to a Latin edition of Augustine’s De Civitate Dei printed in Rome around that time (dated 1474). 

See A.K. Offenberg, “Catalogue of the Hebrew Incunabula in the Bibliotheca Rosenthaliana” in: Studia
Rosenthaliana 5:1(1971), pp. 132-133; P. Tishby, “Hebrew Incunabula” in: Kiryath Sepher 58:4 (1983), pp. 808-852.
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Lot 4
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5 
MOSES BEN JACOB OF COUCY. Sepher Mitzvath Gadol [Sema”g: Great Book of Precepts]. 

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, both complete. Printed in double columns. Marginalia in a beautiful Ma’aravic
mashait script (cf. EJ, Vol. II, col. 734, fig. 13). For example, see Vol. I, front blank, ff.12r., 37r.; Vol II, f. 212v. Other
marginalia in an Aschkenazic cursive script (see Vol. II, f.195v.) The D.S. Sassoon Copy (purchase, 1969). 
A WIDE-MARGINED COPY. Vol. I: ff. (175). Vol. II: ff. (98). Several leaves laid to size with some loss of text: (see

Vol I: first three leaves and final leaf; Volume II: see opening two leaves). Wormed and stained in places. Modern
blind-tooled calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Rome 2; Goff 84; Goldstein 7; Offenberg 94; Steinschneider, p. 1796, no. 6453, 1; Thesaurus A19;
Wineman Cat. 5a. No copy in Cambridge University]. 

(Rome, Printer unknown: 1469-72). 
$150,000-200,000

❧ COMPLETE TWO-VOLUME COPY OF THE EDITIO PRINCEPS OF SEPHER MITZVOTH GADOL. 
The fonts of this incunable are somewhat smaller in size than the other Roman incunabula, with a more

advanced lay-out, together with a woodcut.
Rabbi Moses of Coucy (13th century) here followed Maimonides’ general arrangement of the precepts,

dividing the 613 commandments into 248 positive commandments and 365 negative commandments. The
introduction to the second volume of the Sema”g, on negative commandments, is especially rich. In it, the
author traces the origin and development of the Oral Law, from the tannaitic period of the Mishnah, to the
amoraic period of the Talmud, followed by R. Yehudai Gaon’s Halachoth Gedoloth, R. Isaac Alfasi’s
Halachoth and the crowning achievement of Maimonides - which brings him up to date. As magnificent as
is the edifice of Maimonides’ Code, it leaves much to be desired. First, Maimonides provides no sources for
his legal decisions, making his book “like a dream without interpretation.” Second, the great French author-
ities of the school of Rashi disagree with Maimonides’ understanding of the Halacha in many areas. This
necessitated the drafting of a new compendium in consonance with the teachings of Rashi and his School.
States Moses of Coucy: “At the beginning of the sixth millenium (1240 C.E.) there came to me in a dream:
‘Rise up, compose a Sepher Torah of two sections.’” This he interpreted as a charge to compose this Book
of Commandments divided into positive and negative precepts. Subsequently, when R. Moses  completed
the work, he had a second dream in which there appeared to him the verse, “Be heedful lest you forget the
Lord your God.” R. Moses interpreted this as a Divine instruction to include in the roster of negative com-
mandments the prohibition against forgetting the Deity (a prohibition left unenumerated by his predeces-
sor Maimonides).
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Lot 5
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6
MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES. RaMBa”M). Moreh ha-Nevuchim [Guide for the Perplexed]. 

Translated from the Arabic by Samuel ben Judah ibn Tibbon. Index by Judah al-Charizi. FIRST EDITION. ff. (144 of
154). Lacking ff. 1, 2, 31, 32, 77, 150-154. Each leaf silked and carefully laid to size, infrequent maginal loss.
Modern diced calf. 4to. [Vinograd, Rome 1; Goff 80; Goldstein 8; Offenberg 86; Steinschneider, p. 1894, no. 6513,
100, Thes. A18; Wineman Cat. 6]. 

(Rome?, Obadiah, et al ?: 1473-4. 
$45,000-60,000

❧ The Guide for the Perplexed, the final work of Moses Maimonides (1135-1204), was completed in 1185
or 1190. Maimonides came full circle. His earliest work, Miloth Higayon, was on logic, supposedly execut-
ed when the author was but fifteen years of age. (Of late, the ascription to Maimonides has been chal-
lenged). In between, Maimonides devoted himself to works of halachic jurisprudence: The Commentary to
Mishnah (see Lot 44), The Book of Commandments, and finally his magnum opus, Mishneh Torah (see Lots
7, 29 and 64). The Guide was to have profound influence on Christian scholastic thought. Most notably,
Thomas Aquinas oftimes cites the author by name.

The Tibbonides were a family of translators who originated in Granada, Spain but due to disturbances,
settled in Provence. Samuel ibn Tibbon (c.1160-c.1230) was the second in this line of famous translators.
Their expertise in Arabic enabled them to make available to their Provencal coreligionists the works of the
Spanish Jewish masters. Samuel ibn Tibbon had thought to visit Maimonides in Egypt to discuss the pro-
posed translation, but Maimonides, in a famous letter, dissuaded him from doing so, reasoning that his busy
schedule would allow them no time to confer. From the letter, we learn what a typical day in the life of
Maimonides was like. After a grueling day as physician to the Sultan’s harem, he would return home to be
met by the officials of the Cairene Jewish Community with their many demands. Maimonides did provide
ibn Tibbon detailed guidance as to how to execute the translation. According to ibn Tibbon’s colophon
(missing for some reason in most modern editions), the translation was completed in the month of Teveth
in the year 1205. See EJ, Vol. XI, col. 757; Vol. XV, cols. 1129-1130.

The Guide for the Perplexed would have a troubled history, sparking centuries of Maimonidean contro-
versies.The book, heavily influenced as it was by Greek - specifically Aristotelian philosophy, was thought by
some to conflict with Judaic tradition. Tragically, and for different motivations, the book was publicly burned
by the Dominicans in Paris in 1232. It is said that R. Jonah Gerondi, one of those who agitated for the
destruction of the book, later journeyed to Maimonides’ tomb in Eretz Israel to beg forgiveness. Its detrac-
tors claimed Moreh ha-Nevuchim had a corrupting influence on youth. For this reason, the great Spanish
sage, R. Solomon ben Adret of Barcelona issued a cherem (ban) that the book not be studied by those
“below the age of twenty-five” (1305). However, nowhere did the book enjoy such wide popularity as in
Provence. Ironically, it is fair to say that the book exerted a more profound influence on Provencal Jewry
than it did on Spanish Jewry, though Maimonides’ proudly signed himself “Ha-Sephardi” (the Spaniard). 

See D. J. Silver, Maimonidean Criticism and the Maimonidean Controversy, 1180-1240 (1965); H. A.
Davidson, The Authenticity of Works Attributed to Maimonides in: Fleischer, Blidstein, Horowitz, Septimus
(eds.) Me’ah She’arim: Studies in Medieval Jewish Spiritual LIfe in Memory of Isadore Twersky (2001) pp.
118-125.
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7
MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES. RaMBa”M). Mishneh Torah [Code of Law]. 

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes. Volume II with copious marginalia in differing hands (see description below.) The
eighteenth chapter of Hilchoth Tumath Meth, missing in the text, has been pasted in by the printer (f.91r.). See
Havlin’s discussion of this paste-in: S.Z. Havlin, On the Printing History of Maimonides’ Code in: Kiryath Sepher Vol.
42 (1967), pp. 509-10. 

ff. (301 of 347). Vol. I: ff.96. Vol. II: ff.205. Several leaves laid to size; occasional loss of text. Stained. Final four
leaves of Vol. I loose. In Vol. II, f.14 torn (missing lower margin affecting a few letters), minor tear to f.26, f.53 semi-
detached. Both volumes modern calf (one shorter). Folio. 

[Vinograd, Rome 3;  Goff 76; Goldstein 9; Offenberg 87; Steinschneider, p. 1869, no. 6513-1; Thes. A17;
Wineman Cat. 7a. No copy in Cambridge University; the HUC copy lacks ff.4]. 

Italy, Solomon ben Judah and Obadiah ben Moses (of Rome?): 1475-9. 
$60,000-80,000

❧ THE CELEBRATED “ROME” RAMBA”M. FIRST EDITION OF MAIMONIDES’ CODE, COMPLETE WITH
IMPORTANT MANUSCRIPT GLOSSES BY RABAD OF POSQUIERES.

This magnificent first edition is shrouded in mystery. We know of no other book where these printers co-
operated. The Obadiah ben Moses in the colophon is usually associated with Obadiah of Rome, but pres-
ent scholars are unsure. Isaiah Sonne noted that in contradistinction to the early Roman books with their
decidedly Aschkenazic lettering, the lettering of this Mishneh Torah is Provencal veering toward Sephardi.
The date of the printing is around 1475, though there is no clarity as to precisely where in Italy the edition
was printed. The superior type and layout suggest that it might have been printed after the somewhat sim-
pler Roman incunabules. Examination of the watermarks reveals the paper dates from 1474-5, but some
have an eagle watermark of 1479, which suggests a later date than commonly believed. See I. Sonne,
Tiyulim be-historia u-bibliografia” in: Alexander Marx Jubilee Volume (1950), p. 212, n. 7; P.Tishby, Hebrew
Incunabula in: Kiryath Sepher 58:4 (1983), pp. 843-6. 

The significant marginalia in Vol. II may be subdivided into several types:
1) Lacunae in the text of Maimonides. See e.g. beg. Hil. Tumath Meth (f.86r.). 
2) Variae lectionis of Maimonides. See f.88r.=Hil. Tumath Meth 7:3 (“So did I find in an old version writ-

ten during the lifetime of the Rabbi [Maimonides] in Tuletula [Toledo]”); Hil. Nachaloth 18:1 (f. 186v.). 
3) Glosses of R. Abraham ben David (Ra’avad) of Posquieres which contain variae lectionis.This manu-

script of Ra’avad’s glosses was never microfilmed by the Machon le-Tatzlumei Kithvei Yad Ivriyim of JNUL
and is thus totally unknown to scholars. The variants in the so-called “Hassagoth ha-Ra’avad” are of para-
mount importance to this field of study. See E. E. Urbach, Kiryath Sefer, Vol. 33 (1958), pp. 360-75; I.
Twersky, Rabad of Posquieres (1962), pp. 177-178; B. Naor, Hassagoth ha-Rabad le-Mishneh Torah me-
Kithvei Yad (1985), Introduction, pp.13-26.

4) Glosses of R. Moses Cohen (Rama”ch) of Lunel to Sepher Shoftim. 
5) References to responsa of Maimonides and his contemporaries. See f.128v.-129r. to the Sages of Lunel

(Hil. Nizkei Mamon chap. 2). 
6) Commentaries of “Maggid Mishneh” by R. Vidal Yom Tov of Tolosa (e.g. f.130r.=Hil. Nizkei Mamon

8:14; f.132r.=Hil. Geneivah 1:7).
7) Miscellanea such as references to Tosaphoth, Rabbenu Nissim, et al.
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Lot 8

8
SOLOMON BEN ISAAC OF TROYES (RASH”I). Commentary to the Pentateuch. 

Cursive Sephardi type (“Rashi letter”). See facsimile in EJ, Vol. XV, col. 1483, fig. 1. Single leaf (of ff.118). Genesis
21:17-22:23. Recto: 29 lines complete, 4 lines partial, lacks top 3 lines. Verso: 28 lines complete, 4 lines partial, lacks
top 4 lines. Expert paper repair. Plastic sleeve within modern linen boards. Folio (270x 302 mm). 

[Vinograd, Reggio di Calabria 1; Goff 93; Offenberg 112; Steinschneider 6927-1; Thes. A1; Wineman Cat. 8; not in
Goldstein]. 

Reggio di Calabria, Abraham ben Isaac ben Garton: 1475. 
$10,000-15,000

❧ SINGLE LEAF OF THE EARLIEST DATED HEBREW PRINTED BOOK: PERHAPS THE MOST ELUSIVE OF ALL
HEBREW BOOKS PRINTED

Only one copy, incomplete at that, is extant (missing 2 or 3 first leaves). This is presently in the De Rossi
Collection, Bibliotheca Palatina, Parma. Other than that, only the Jewish Theological Seminary Library pos-
sesses a fragment of 2 leaves. Thus the present fragment is one of just three known. This Rashi”i was the
only Hebrew book printed in Reggio di Calabria, a small town in the south of Italy.

Makor of Jerusalem issued a limited facsimile edition of the Reggio di Calabria Rash”i. Our fragment is
leaf 11.

Solomon ben Isaac of Troyes or Rash”i (1040-1105) is hallowed in Jewish tradition as the greatest Biblical
exegete of all time. Tradition has assigned him the title “Parshandatha” (“Interpreter of the Law”), a play
on Esther 9:7. Centuries of Jewish schoolchildren were raised on Rashi’s commentary to the Pentateuch.
Untold volumes of supercommentaries have been written, and will continue to be written, in an attempt to
plumb the depths of Rashi’s inimitable style, at once parsimonious and eloquent.



16

Lot 9

9
JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Tur, Orach Chaim. 

FIRST EDITION. One leaf (Simanim 225-232: Laws pertaining to various blessings). Remargined with outer corner
expertly repaired affecting a few words of text. Modern patterned boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Piove 1; Goff 47; Goldstein 10; Offenberg 61; Steinschneider 5500; Thes. A2; Tishby,The Hebrew
Incunabula in Israel, KS Vol. 59, No. 4, 1984, no. 16; D. Chwolson, Reshith Maaseh HaDefus BeYisrael (Warsaw
1897) pp. 8-9; Wineman cat. no. 9. No copy in Cambridge University or JNUL; JTSA incomplete (parts I and III only);
HUC copy also incomplete]. 

Piove di Sacco, Meshulam Quzi (Yekutiel?) & Sons: 1475. 
$3000-5000

❧ EXTREMELY RARE. THE SECOND DATED INCUNABLE, published only a few months following the first
dated Hebrew book (see Lot 8).  In actuality, the printing of this Tur may have begun prior to the Rashi, but
because of its larger size it was completed a few months later. As the reknowned Russian Orientalist Daniel
Chwolson writes, “because of its size, we can assume that the time it took to print [the Tur] extended over
two years...” Both Moses Marx in his article in his brother’s festschrift and Alexander Marx who states in the
JTS Register 1929-30, p.149 agree “... that in all probability [the Tur] represents the very first Hebrew book
that  came off the press...such a book is exceedingly rare. Indeed, there is only one complete copy known
to exist,...in the Turin library...for several generations the property of the printer’s family.”    

Not in JNUL; not in Schocken; not in the Jacob Lowy Collection in the National Library of Canada; Marx
65 (the HUCA copy also contains only one leaf).

For more information on this important early Hebrew printing press and the personalities surrounding this
production, see D. Nissim, “Gli Ebrei a Piove di Sacco e la prima tipografia ebraica” in La rassegna mensile
di Israel XXXVIII (1972), pp. 1-12. See also D. Amram, The Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy, pp. 22-6.

As to the qualilty of the printing, Chwolson states “...our contemporary printers would freely testify that even
today when the art of printing is very advanced, it would be impossible to print an edition of a book more praise-
worthy than that of the Turim...The external beauty of the Turim can still be used as a model for printers...”
Cited and translated by M.J. Heller, Printing the Talmud: A History of the Earliest Printed Editions (1992) p. 53.
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10
(JOSEPH BEN GORION). Yosippon [History]. 

FIRST EDITION. ff. 16, incomplete, with an additional 18 minute fragments (of 136). First and final leaves supplied
in facsimile. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. 4to. [Vinograd, Mantua 3; Goff 65; Goldstein 16; Offenberg 79;
Steinschneider, p. 1549, no. 6033-1; Thesaurus A8; Wineman Cat. 10]. 

(Mantua), Abraham ben Solomon Conat: (1475). 
$2000-3000

❧ THE FIRST HEBREW SECULAR BOOK PRINTED. The Wineman Copy, as that of the JNUL, is incomplete. 
The title is a somewhat misleading. Yosippon is not be confused with the work by Josephus Flavius,

an eyewitness account of the events leading up to and including the destruction of the Second Temple.
According to Prof. David Flusser, Yosippon, a pseudopigraphic work attributed to one “Joseph ben
Gorion Hakohen,” was actually composed in Southern Italy in the year 953 C.E. This anonymous author
plagiarized the works of Josephus. Many medieval greats, including the Bible commentator Rash”i, took
Yosippon at face value, believing it to be written by a Second Temple historian. See EJ, Vol. X, cols. 296-
298. 

In 1978 The Hebrew University published a facsimile edition of the original version of Yosippon, Ms.
Jerusalem 8º41280, with a lengthy introduction by Prof. Flusser. Flusser contends that Conat’s Mantua edi-
tion was not based on the original version of Yosippon (“Version A”) composed in 953, but rather on a pol-
ished edited version (“Version B”). This version has been preserved in a single manuscript, Vatican Ms. 408.
The later printed edition of Constantinople 1510 and the editions which followed, were based on yet a third,
expanded version of Yosippon (“Version C”). See Flusser’s introduction, pp. 6, 11.
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11
LEVI BEN GERSHOM (GERSONIDES. (RaLBa”G). Commentary to the Pentateuch. 

FIRST EDITION. Double columns. The font is Italian semi-cursive. On final page, signature of censor, “Camillo Jaghel,
1619.” Jaghel, as his surname indicates, was an apostate Jew. See Wm. Popper, The Censorship of Hebrew Books
(1969), pp. 100-101, pl. IV, no. 2. Inserted at end two autographed letters in a 19th-century German hand describ-
ing the contents of the book and explaining the missing word “Amar” at the beginning. 

ff. 403 (of 409? - bibliographers dispute precise collation, ranging from Habermann ff.408 to Vinograd ff. 412).
This copy lacks ff.1, 9, 10, 53, 338 (blank) and 408. Dampstained in places, otherwise a FINE WIDE-MARGINED COPY.
Contemporary vellum, rubbed. Thick folio. 

[Vinograd, Mantua 6; Goff 69; Goldstein 17; Offenberg 50; Steinschneider, p. 1611, no. 6138, 3; Thes. A10;
Habermann, Perakim be-Toldoth ha-Madpisim ha-Ivri’im (1978), p. 7, no. 6; Wineman Cat. 11]. 

(Mantua or Ferrara?), Abraham ben Solomon Conat with Yedidyah Ha’ezrachi of Cologne: (1474-6). 
$70,000-80,000

❧ EXCEPTIONALLY FINE COPY OF GERSONIDES’ COMMENTARY TO THE PENTATEUCH
The Provencal Rabbi Levi ben Gershom (Ralba”g or Gersonides) (1288-1344) wrote this most funada-

mental philosophical commentaries to the Pentateuch. After breaking the language barrier with a matter-
of-fact Biur HaMiloth (Explanation of Words), the exegete launches into philosophical essays. A specialty of
the commentary are the “To’eleth” or moral lessons to be derived from the particular passage in the Torah. 

However, Gersonides’ Commentary was condemned by Judah Messer Leon, the greatest of the Jewish
scholars of Mantua, and author of Nopheth Tzufim, another book printed by Conat. In Messer Leon’s opin-
ion, Gersonides’ portrayal of divine conception as being restricted to generalities, was heretical. The rabbi
of Florence, Benjamin Montalcino defended Gersonides. There ensued a heated debate in which practical-
ly the entire Italian rabbinate participated. Despite the condemnation of Messer Leon, Conat proceeded with
the publication. See I. Rabinowitz, The Book of the Honeycomb’s Flow (1983), p. xxxi; S. Simonsohn, History
of the Jews in the Duchy of Mantua (1977), pp. 626-7.

Abraham Conat was one of the pioneers of Hebrew printing. The Conats were the first to work as a fam-
ily unit. Estellina, Abraham’s wife, played a senior role in the management of the press and is mentioned in
one of the colophons. 

Pietro Adamo de’Micheli introduced printing to Mantua in the year 1472.  It is speculated that Conat
there learned his craft. Conat, a physician, was also active as a copyist of Hebrew manuscripts. Commenting
on the font Conat created, Haberman observes: “The Hebrew letters were cut in accordance with his dis-
tinctive handwriting; the readers of his generation would not have immediately discerned the difference
between his manuscript and a book printed by him.” 

See A.M. Habermann, Studies in the History of Hebrew Printers and Books (1978), p. 3. See further, L.
Pescasio, L’arte della stampa a Mantova nei secoli XV-XVI-XVII (Mantua, 1971), p. 11; V. Colorni, “Abraham
Conat-primo stampatore di opere ebraiche in Mantova” in: La Bibliofilia 83 (1981).
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Lot 12

12
JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Tur, Yoreh De’ah. 

ff. 5, chaps. 203-235 the laws of menustration and vows, (of ff. 92). Each leaf laid down, and to size, with signifi-
cant loss of text. Modern vellum-backed marbled boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd Mantua 8; Goff 55; Cohen (YU) 5; Goldstein 13; Offenberg 70; Steinschneider p. 5500 no.20; Thes.
A-4 ; Tishby 25; Wineman Cat. 12. No copy in Cambridge University or HUC. The JNUL copy possesses 10 leaves
only; JTSA copy possesses 40 leaves]. 

Mantua-Ferrara, Abraham ben Solomon Conat in Mantua and Abraham ben Chaim of Pesaro: 1477. 
$5000-7000

❧ See the extensive description of this edition in Gershon Cohen’s Hebrew Incunabula [in the]Yeshiva
University Library (1984) pp. 17-21. According to Cohen, “It is almost certain” that YU has the only com-
plete copy extant.

The fonts designed by Conat’s press imitated the style of medieval manuscripts. Conat did not complete
this Tur (publishing only the first 31 leaves), the project was completed in Ferrara by Abraham ben Chaim
de Tintori, using Conat’s fonts with improvements.
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13
LEVI BEN GERSHOM (GERSONIDES. (RaLBa”G). Commentary on Book of Job. 

FIRST EDITION. WIDE-MARGINED COPY. Scattered marginalia that restore lines of text from an earlier manuscript. 
ff. 99 (of 122) lacking  ff. 1-12, 17-8, 41-2, 116-22. Several leaves laid to size. Wormed with some loss of text.

Modern calf. 4to. 
[Vinograd, Ferrara 1; Goff 70; Goldstein 19; Offenberg 51; Steinschneider, p. 1613, no. 6138, 15; Thes. A12;

Wineman Cat. 13. Not in Cambridge University or JNUL. HUC lacks ff.1-11 and 18]. 

(Ferrara), Abraham ben Chaim of Pesaro: 1477. 
$25,000-30,000

❧ Many of Gersonides’ works offend modern sensibilities due to their their prolix philosophic style, which
seemed out of place in a Bible commentary. However, in the Book of Job, this Aristotelian philosopher comes
into his own. Job, the most philosophical of the Books of the Bible, devoted to theodicy and the problem of
evil, actually lends itself to the rationalist investigation to which Gersonides subjects it. Gersonides’ method is
to first define in a terse manner the difficult words of the text (the language of Job is notoriously complex),
and then launch into a full-fledged discussion of the philosophical argument. See EJ, Vol. XI, cols. 92-98.

The printer, Abraham ben Chaim of Pesaro, sometimes referred to in the literature as “the Dyer” (dei
Tintori), was an Italian pioneer of Hebrew printing. Though it is conceivable Abraham was active in Hebrew
typecasting and printing as early as 1473, his name as printer first appears in two books printed in Ferrara
in 1477: Levi b. Gershom’s commentary to Job and Jacob b. Asher’s Tur (see previous Lot). See D. W.
Amram, Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy (1963), p. 38; EJ, Vol. II, col. 143.

Lot 13
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14
(BIBLE). Psalms (Tehillim). With commentary of David Kimchi (Rada”k). 

FIRST EDITION OF KIMCHI’S COMMENTARY. Two differening type faces: Text of Psalms in bold, square type; com-
mentary of Kimchi in petite rounded letters. Censorship of anti-Christological references. The Mayer Sulzberger Copy. 

ff. (145 of 153) ff. half of 1, 2,  3, 5, 10, 11, 13, 153 provided in facsimile. ff. 146-147 bound in reverse order.
19th-century half-calf. 4to. 

[Vinograd, Bologna 1; Goff 28; Goldstein 21; Offenberg 34; Steinschneider, p. 1, no. 1; Thes. A13; Wineman
Cat. 14. HUC copy lacks opening 10 leaves]. 

(Bologna), Joseph and Neriyah Chaim, Mordechai and Hezekiah Montero: 1477. 
$40,000-50,000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF ANY PORTION OF THE BIBLE IN HEBREW CHARACTERS
The Kimchis were a Narbonne family that originated in Spain. At the time of the Almohad persecution,

the family crossed the Pyrenees to the more tolerant clime of Provence. There they devoted their linguistic
and grammatical talents to Biblical exegesis. Both the father Joseph (c.1105-c.1170) and the son David
(1160?-1235?) had a penchant for anti-Christian polemic, which especially imbues Rada”k’s commentary to
Psalms. Eventually, the polemic material from Psalms would be collected in a seperate work entitled
Teshuvoth LaNotzrim (Responses to the Christians), included in Lipmann Muelhausen’s Sepher Nitzachon
(Altdorf, 1644). See F. Talmage, David Kimhi: The Man and the Commentaries (1975).
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15
IBN GABIROL, SOLOMON. Mivchar Peninim [“Choice Pearls”: Anthology of Sayings]. 

Translated from the Arabic by Judah ibn Tibbon. FIRST EDITION. Additional title in manuscript. Square and semi-
cursive (Rash”i) type alternate in text. A HANDSOME WIDE-MARGINED COPY.

ff. (59). Light stains. On f.35, paper repair to upper outer corner with loss of one word on f. 35r. (ve-amar) and
two words on f. 35v. (ve-ozeir hayithi). Modern crushed morocco, slip-case. 8vo. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 3; Goff 98; Goldstein 25; Offenberg 57; Steinschneider, p. 2319, no. 6916, 1; Thes. A27;
Wineman Cat. 15]. 

Soncino, Joshua Solomon ben Israel Nathan Soncino: 1484. 
$30,000-40,000

❧ COMPLETE COPY of this collection of maxims, proverbs and moral reflections. 
The second book printed by the Soncino Family who printed more Hebrew books than any other press,

generally of the most sublime quality. They ensured the use of the finest manuscripts, most talented editors
and correctors, and highest caliber paper and fonts. The Soncinos dominated the book market for some thir-
ty years. “For out of Zion shall go forth the Torah, and the Word of the Lord from Soncino.”
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16
BEDERSI, YEDAI’AH BEN ABRAHAM (HA’PENINI). Bechinath Olam [Contemplation of the World]. 

On f.1r. owner’s inscriptions. Scholarly marginalia. On f.15v. the word “me-ratzon” has been scratched and
replaced in margin with “mitrotzetz.” On ff. 16-17 hands drawn in red ink in margin. On f.20v. “be-artzot ha-
goyim” censored and replaced in marginalium. The Mayer Sulzberger Copy. 

Complete in ff. (20). Lightly stained, trimmed. 19th century half-roan over marbled boards, upper portion start-
ing. 8vo. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 8; Goff 61; Goldstein 27; Offenberg 76; Steinschneider, p. 1284, no. 5670, 2; Thes. A30;
Wineman Cat. 16]. 

Soncino, Joshua Solomon ben Israel Nathan Soncino: 1484. 
$30,000-40,000

❧ A CLASSIC OF MEDIEVAL JEWISH THOUGHT. AN ATTRACTIVE COPY, COMPLETE
R. Yedaiah Bedersi (c.1270-1340), a native of Beziers, Provence, is perhaps most famous for the part he

took in the Maimonidean Controversy. In a lengthy epistle to R. Solomon ben Adret of Barcelona, published
in the latter’s She’eloth U’Teshuvoth Rashb”a, Bedersi defended the Provencal scholars with their bent for
rationalist philosophy.   

Bedersi’s Bechinath Olam is a profound poetic composition on the futility and vanity of the world and the
inestimably greater benefits of intellectual and religious pursuits. The author finds consolation in
Maimonides’ world of ideas, concluding that the greatest achievement for man is to “perfect one’s under-
standing and immerse oneself in the grandeur of the idea of God. No power in the world can can break
man’s will when he strives toward this exalted goal.” For a critical analysis of Yedaiah Ha’Penini’s poetic
style, see I. Zinberg, A History of Jewish Literature, Vol. III (1973),  pp. 96-8. Prof. Marc Saperstein has pub-
lished excerpts from the as yet unpublished manuscript of Yedaiah’s commentary on the Midrashim. See M.
Saperstein, Yedaiah Bedersi’s Commentary on the Midrashim in: Proceedings of the World Congress of
Jewish Studies 8:3 (1982), pp. 59-65; idem, Selected Passages from Yedaiah Bedersi’s Commentary on the
Midrashim in: Studies in Medieval Jewish History and Literature, Vol. II (1984) pp. 424-40.
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17
MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES. RaMBa”M). Commentary to Mishnah Tractate Avoth. 

Translated from Arabic to Hebrew by Samuel ben Judah ibn Tibbon. FIRST EDITION. The text of the Mishnah has
been vocalized in a neat hand. On f.44r. corrigendum at top of page. ff. (47). Touch stained, otherwise a fine,
attractive copy. Recent morocco. 8vo. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 2; Goff 83; Goldstein 35; Offenberg 93; Steinschneider, p. 228, no. 1433, 1; Thes. A41;
Wineman Cat. 17. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Soncino, Joshua Solomon ben Israel Nathan Soncino: (1484). 
$50,000-70,000

❧ A FINE COMPLETE COPY OF THE ETHICS OF THE FATHERS WITH MAIMONIDES’ COMMENTARY
In his Translator’s Introduction, ibn Tibbon notes that sandwiched between Tractates Eduyoth and

Avodah Zarah lies Tractate Avoth for which there is no Gemara. Consequently, Maimonides stepped into
the breach with his Arabic commentary to this Mishnah. Since the tone of the Tractate focuses on moral
improvement, Maimonides prefaced his commentary with the “Shmonah Perakim,” eight chapters that pro-
vide a digest of Maimonidean psychology.

Lot 17
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18
(BIBLE). Former Prophets: Books of Joshua, Judges, Samuel, Kings. With the commentary of DAVID KIMCHI (Rada”k). 

FIRST EDITION with Kimchi’s commentary. Printed in double columns. Woodcut initials and headpieces. Manuscript
nikud (vocalization) of Biblical text on fifteen leaves in Joshua.  The first word of each Book of the Bible richly his-
toriated with floral and historiated motifs. Scattered marginalia in various square and cursive hands. 

ff.156 (of 168). Lacks ff.1-2, 22, 47-50, 150-1, 154-5 and 168. Upper portion of few leaves repaired affecting
some text. Some light staining. Modern morocco-backed marbled boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 14; Offenberg 27; Goff Heb-22; Goldstein 29; Thesaurus A-31; Steinschneider p.1 no.3;
Wineman Cat. 18]. 

Soncino, Joshua Solomon ben Israel Nathan Soncino: 1485. 
$25,000-30,000

❧ Printed just prior to the Soncino Family’s flight to Casal Maggiore, the present Former Prophets with the
commentary of David Kimchi completed the House of Soncino’s first Biblical text. As Joshua Soncino
stemmed from a distinguished family of printers, so the exegete, David Kimchi, come from a distinguished
family of Bible commentators. By far the leading exegete of the family, the Rada”k commented on all the
prophetic Books and in addition, on Psalms, Chronicles and Genesis. His method follows the peshat, but
often accepts the derash, utilizing aggadic interpretations to a great extent. As a follower of Maimonides’
philosophical views,Kimchi introduces some of Maimonides’ ideas in his commentaries and explains certain
events as visions. Notably, in his commentary to Ezekiel’s vision of the Divine Chariot in Ezekiel, Chapter 1,
Kimchi offers a lengthy philosophic explanation of the Theophany. See: M. Waxman, Vol. I, pp. 199-200;
Amram, pp. 60-6, M. Cohen, Ledmutam HaConsonantith shel Defusei HaMikra Ha-Rishonim in: Bar Ilan
Yearbook,Vol. 18-19 (1981) pp. 47-67 (especially p. 54).

Lot 18
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19
(BIBLE). Later Prophets (Nevi’im Acharonim). With the commentary of David Kimchi (Rada”k). 

FIRST EDITION with Kimchi’s commentary. On final page, censor’s signature, “Laurentius Franguellus.” (See Wm.
Popper, The Censorship of Hebrew Books, Pl. IV, No. 5.) The Biblical text of ff.2 -20 has been vocalized in manu-
script. Numerous corrigenda supply the first word of each Prophet and verses. 

ff.293. Light stains. Several ff. laid to size with occasional loss of text. Light staining. Modern calf. Folio. 
[Vinograd, Soncino13; Goff 24; Goldstein 34; Offenberg 29; Steinschneider, p. 1, no. 4; Thes. A39; Wineman

Cat. 19A]. 

Soncino, Joshua Soncino: (1485). 
$70,000-80,000

❧ COMPLETE COPY OF DAVID KIMCHI’S COMMENTARY
As is well known, Kimchi’s commentary to the Bible is replete with anti-Christological remarks, which pre-

dictably came under scrutiny by Church censors. As a result, copies of his commentary invariably have sev-
eral offending words struck. In at least one instance (f.11v), the Wineman copy has fared considerably bet-
ter than the copy of JTSA. The passage was subjected to mild censorship with a minimal loss of four words
(“u-lehashiv la-minim” and “sotheir divreihem”) as opposed to the thorough-going expunging that ravaged
the Seminary copy. In other instances, the JTSA copy fared better. There are two interesting variants. On
f.44v. we have the correct spelling of the divine name in the verse “ne’um hashem asher or lo be-zion,”
whereas in the JTSA copy the name of God is spelled “Havayah.” Contrariwise, on f. 122v. our copy incor-
rectly has “ohaleihem,” the JTSA copy has the correct speling “Eloheihem.”
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20
ALBO, JOSEPH. Sepher Ha’Ikarim [Book of Fundamentals]. 

Two woodcut headings. On f.1r. several owners’ inscriptions, all in Sephardi hands. On f.1v. inscription of owner,
“Judah ben Isaac Palomo from the city of Brusa [Turkey], I bought it in the city of Saloniki...from R. Abraham Baruch,
who came to Saloniki from Safed.” Initial words floriated (f.2r.; f.7r.) Passages perceived as anti-Christian have been
struck by the censor (f.7v.; f.19r.). Scattered scholarly marginalia. Crude drawing of bird on f.11r. On ff. 17r. and
18r. hands drawn in margin. On rear blank (f.108v.) censor’s signature. There are several interesting variants: On
f.31r. our last two lines read correctly, “nora tehiloth ve-al ha-sheni am’ oseh pheleh. Ve-he’erich be-min ha-shei-
ni ve-am’ natitha yeminecha ve-go’ nehalta be-ozecha ve-chu’.” One copy of JTSA reads incorrectly, “higbalta
makom le-kibul ha-onesh ve-eino chein be-sachar ke-mo she-beiarnu.” However a second JTSA copy agrees with
our text. Likewise on f. 96r. we read correctly, “le-phi mah she-nimtza le-raza”l she-am’...ve-ha-Ra”h ve-ha-
Ramba”n z”l.” Whereas in one of two JTSA copies the text reads incorrectly, “le-phi mah she-nehetza (!) le-razal
she-amar...ve-ha-Rah ve-ha-Ramban zl” [without apostrophes]. The “Ra”h” alluded to is actually “Rava”d of
Posquières. Another typographical variant occurs on f.97v. We have the beginning word “ve-ulam” in block type;
the JTSA copy has “ve-ulam” in Rashi script. 

ff. 108, one leaf supplied from a slightly shorter copy. ff.1-5 remargined, tear to f.76 repaired. Dampstaining and
some marginal worming. Modern calf. Sm. folio. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 15; Goff 64; Goldstein 30; Offenberg 3; Steinschneider, p. 1443, no. 5882, 1; Thes. A32;
Wineman Cat. 20. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Soncino, Joshua Solomon Soncino (and Sons?): 1486. 
$30,000-40,000

❧ COMPLETE COPY OF ALBO’S CLASSIC OF JEWISH THEOLOGY
Joseph Albo’s Sepher Ha’Ikarim is a direct response to Maimonides’ Thirteen Principles of Faith, contained

in the latter’s introduction to the tenth or eleventh chapter (depending on the arrangement) of Tractate
Sanhedrin, “Perek Chelek.” Albo has simplified Jewish dogma by collapsing these into three principles of
faith: the existence of God, divine revelation, and reward and punishment. In modern times, the German
Jewish philosopher Moses Mendelssohn called into question the entire approach of the medieval theolo-
gians. To Mendelssohn’s thinking, Judaism is not a system of beliefs and credos, but rather a system of
actions and behavior, i.e. mitzvoth.

Perhaps a measure of the literary value of Sepher Ha’Ikarim is the fact that it was printed, at the latest,
a mere half century after the author’s passing. See EJ, Vol. II, col. 535.
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21
(LITURGY). Machzor kephi HaNahug LeKahal Kadosh Roma [Festival Prayers]. According to Roman Rite. 

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes. Volume I: Passover and Pentecost (includes the Passover Hagadah and Ethics of the Fathers).
* Volume II: New Year, Day of Atonement, Feast of Tabernacles. Texts in square letters, vocalized; instructions in Rashi
script. A horizontal line over the letters beith, chaph, phei, and thav indicates that these consonants are soft (raphah).
We have seen that the House of Gunzenhauser in Naples adopted the same technique with the exception that the let-
ter “phei” did not receive this treatment. Initials floriated; initial (“hoshanah”) on f.117v. floriated and wedged between
fleur-de-lis devices; the word “matzah’ in the Hagadah floriated on round seder plate (f.35r.). Owner’s inscription on
front blank of Vol. I. Censorship on ff. 99r., 103r., 110, 111r, 118v. Marginalium on f.54 of Vol. II. 

ff. 122 (of 165). f.104 bound upside down. Several leaves laid to size with some loss of text, few tears expertly
repaired. Stained and wormed in places. Vol. I: Modern calf. Vol. II: Later tree-calf; rubbed. 4to. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 12; Goff 73; Goldstein 33; Offenberg 83; Steinschneider, p. 393, no. 2576; Thes. A37; Wineman
Cat. 21. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Soncino-Casal Maggiore, Soncino Sons: 1485-6. 
$100,000-120,000

❧ “THIS MAGNIFICENT INCUNABLE IS ONE OF SONCINO’S MOST OUTSTANDING PRODUCTIONS. It is the
first book fully vocalised with woodcut headings all the way through the text. It is the only book printed in
Casal Maggiore and took a whole year to print due to the complexity of the contents, or more likely due to
the recurrent problems the Soncinos had with the ruling authorities.” (Wineman Catalogue).

Lot 21
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22
SOLOMON BEN ISAAC OF TROYES (RASH”I). Commentary to the Pentateuch. 

Third edition. Double columns. Semi-cursive Sephardi (Rashi) type. ff. 2 (of 88). f.1 (Gen. 47:2-49:9) incomplete; f.2
(Exodus 38:27-Leviticus 1:2) complete. Modern patterned boards. 25 x 15.5 cm. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 17; not in Goff; Goldstein 37; Offenberg 114; Steinschneider, p. 6927, 3; Thesaurus A42;
Wineman Cat. 22. Not in Cambridge University or HUC, JNUL with fragment of 9 leaves]. 

Soncino, Joshua Solomon ben Israel Nathan Soncino: 1487. 
$5000-7000

❧ FRAGMENTS OF AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE EDITION OF RASHI. Offenberg notes only six recorded copies
These two leaves were extracted from an old binding. The first word of each of the Five Books was left out
to be inserted by hand (see here:“Vayikra”).

Lot 22
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(TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Gittin [Divorce]. With commentary of Rashi and Tosfoth. 

FIRST EDITION. Contains text mostly of the fourth chapter, “Ha-Sholeach and parts of the second and fifth chap-
ters. ff. 27 (of 124), i.e. ff.43-67, initial two leaves of this copy not in the JTSA copy which lacks ff.1-17. Some leaves
remargined.  Eleven leaves repaired affecting text. Marginal note on ff. 12 (=ff. 40 in the standard edition). Modern
calf-backed marbled boards. Sm.folio. 

[Vinograd  Soncino 23; Goff 106; Offenberg 123; Thes A44; Goldstein 38 (listing only one copy in the British Isles
- the present, Wineman copy); Wineman Cat. no. 23; E.N. Adler, Talmud Printing Before Bomberg in: David
Simonsen Festskrift, (Copenhagen ,1923) pp. 81-84; Habermann, Perakim, Joshua Solmon ben Israel Nathan
Soncino/ and or Gershon ben Moshe Soncino no.1, p. 37 (for text of colophon signed by Samuel Latif). Not in
Cambridge University, HUC, Bodleian nor British Museum. JNUL with fragment of 24 leaves. Offenberg lists only
three recorded copies]. 

Soncino, (Joshua Solmon ben Israel Nathan Soncino/ and or Gershon ben Moshe Soncino): 1488. 
$20,000-25,000

❧ EXTREMELY RARE. ONLY THREE OTHER COPIES EXTANT (SEE ABOVE). BOTH THE JNUL AND SCHOCK-
EN COPIES ARE SMALLER FRAGMENTS THAN THE WINEMAN COPY.

Incunable editions  of the Talmud are notoriously rare. Raphael Rabinowitz noted in the introduction to
his Ma’amar al Hadfasath HaTalmud the reason for this was overwhelmingly due to the fierce censorship
and outright destruction instigated by the Church against Talmudic literature. Moreover, the few copies that
survived such censorship were intensively studied by Jews until often they were too worn for further use.

Tractates of the Talmud were first published in the town of Soncino in 1484 - the numerical equivalent
of the word “gemara”  (as noted by Joshua Soncino in one of his colophons, cited by Rabinowitz p. 9, no.
2). Progress was very slow and even by the post- incunable year of 1520, thirty six years later, the complete
Talmud had not yet appeared. Subsequently, the “benevolent” Pope Leo X lifted restraints and Daniel
Bomberg issued the editio princeps - complete.

A difference of opinion exists among bibliographers as to which Soncino family member published this
1488 volume of Gittin. Rabinowitz, M. Marx, and Offenberg all present scientific comparisons of the clari-
ty, type of fonts used and other external technical features. Indeed in his work on the Soncinos, Habermann
lists this Tractate Gittin as the first of the Talmud volumes to be printed. For a thorough summary and dis-
cussion see M. J. Heller, Printing  the Talmud (1992) pp.77-80.  

This Soncino edition set the precedent of placing Rash”i along the inner margin and Tosafoth along the
outer margin of the page. However, the layout of the “Daf” substantially differs from the standard editions
post-Bomberg.

Rabinowitz states he found many important improved readings in the Soncino version as compared to
Bomberg and later editions. “These Soncino Press Tractates contain authentic, pleasing and more clear read-
ings which were consciously or unconsciously changed in the Venice edition. They thought they were offer-
ing improvements whereas in actuality they  corrupted [the text]” (Rabinowitz, p.13).

37
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24
(TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Baba Kama [on Torts and Civil Law]. With commentary of Rashi and Tosfoth. 

Edited by David ben Elazar Ha-Levi (Pizzighetone). FIRST EDITION. ff. 27 leaves (of 141). Dampsoiled. Three leaves from a
smaller copy (with sizable loss). Thirteen leaves repaired affecting text. Penciled notes on margin indicating corresponding
leaves in the post-Bomberg standard Talmud edition. Modern diced morocco. 

[Vinograd Soncino 31; Goff 100 (JTS only: a fragment of 3 leaves); Offenberg116; Tishby 67(JNUL copy: only a frag-
ment of 9 leaves - the Mehlman copy);  Goldstein 40 (listing only one copy in the British Isles - the present, Wineman
copy); Steinschneider (suppl.) 487, 1526; Thes. A49; Wineman Cat. 24. Not in Cambridge University, British Museum, nor
HUC. Offenberg lists only three recorded copies]. 

Soncino, [Joshua Solmon ben Israel Nathan Soncino/ and or Gershon ben Moshe Soncino.]: (1489). 
$20,000-25,000

❧ EXTREMELY RARE. ONLY THREE OTHER COPIES EXTANT ALL INCOMPLETE (see above)
Leaves corresponding to Perek Aleph, Daf 11b-19a; 3 leaves corresponding to Perek Gimel, Daf 33b-35;

11 leaves corresponding to Perek Daled-Heh, Daf 38a-45a and 46a-48a; 3 leaves corresponding to Perek
Shevi’i, Daf 69a-71a.

The Frankfort A/ main Stadt-Und Universitatsbibliothek copy containing 121 leaves is the only other frag-
ment larger than the Wineman copy.

Lot 24
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25
(TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Baba Metzia. With commentary of Rashi and Tosfoth. 

FIRST EDITION. ff. 3 (of 154) with text from the third chapter Ha-Mafkid; THESE THREE LEAVES NOT IN THE JTSA COPY
which lacks ff.1-57. Some staining. Marginal edges frayed not affecting text. Modern cloth. Folio. 

[Vinograd Soncino 30; Goff 101; Tishby 68 (JNUL only a fragment of 16 leaves); Offenberg 117; Thes. A50;
Steinschneider (suppl.) 487, 1539; Goldstein 41 (listing only one copy in the British Isles - the present, Wineman
copy); Wineman Cat. 25. Not in Cambridge University, British Museum nor HUC]. 

Soncino, [Joshua Solmon ben Israel Nathan Soncino/ and or Gershon ben Moshe Soncino.]: (1489). 
$10,000-15,000

❧ EXTREMELY RARE
Offenberg lists only two recorded copies. Yudlov notes (Ginzei Yisrael 15) THERE IS NO COMPLETE COPY

EXTANT (“lo nishtamer otek shalem.”).

Lot 25
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26
(TALMUD, BABYLONIAN. Chullin. With commentary of Rashi and Tosfoth. 

Edited by R. David ben Elazar Ha-Levi (Pizzighetone). FIRST EDITION. ff. 155 (of 184). Opening several leaves remar-
gined. ff. 99 repaired affecting a few words of text. ff.67-98 each contain one word inscriptions on the upper left
hand corners spelling appropiate verses and a previous owner’s signature (...”Ani Ha-katan U’zeir she-be-talmidim
Yaakov ...’). Some staining. First leaf with celebrated Renaissance border partially supplied in facsimile. Final leaf in
facsimile. Modern morocco. Folio. 

[Vinograd Soncino 32; Mehlman, Ginzei Yisrael 16 (a fragment of only 27 leaves); Goff 109; Offenberg 126; Tishby
69; Steinschneider p.246, no.1626.1; Thes. A53;  Goldstein 42 (listing only one copy in the British Isles - the present,
Wineman copy); Wineman Cat.  26. Not in Cambridge University, HUC copy incomplete]. 

Soncino, Joshua Solmon ben Israel Nathan Soncino/ and or Gershon ben Moshe Soncino.: 1489. 
$40,000-50,000

❧ The JNUL possesses three smaller fragments. The copies at such varied locations as HUC,Yale University
and the Biblioteka Akedemii. in Leningrad are all incomplete. The venerable Alexander Marx, Librarian of
the Jewish Theolgical Seminary recorded his delight in 1939 when the library acquired a copy of the Soncino
Chullin: “Incunabula editions of Talmudic treatises are of the utmost rarity and complete copies hardly ever
occur.” See A. Marx, JTS Register,1939-40, p.68; reprinted in: Bibliographical Studies (1977) p.286

The beautiful Renaissance border on the opening page, has been described by Cecil Roth as “one of the
lovliest specimens of Italian book production... a splendid white-on-black engraved border... depicting
naked and winged putti, who are disporting themselves on an intricate floral background.” (C. Roth, Studies
in Books and Booklore (1972) p. 64 - citing Max Sander, Le Livre a Figures Italien).

Lot 26
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27
(TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Nidah [on menstruation]. With commentary of Rashi and Tosfoth. 

Edited by David ben Elazar Ha-Levi (Pizzighetone). FIRST EDITION. ff. 60  (of 90). First leaf with artistic border in fac-
simile. Opening 11 and final 3 leaves repaired with loss of text. Some staining. Penciled notes on margin indicating
corresponding leaves in the post-Bomberg standard Talmud edition. Modern morocco. Folio. 

[Vinograd Soncino 33; Goff 115; Goldstein 43; Tishby 71; Offenberg 131; Steinschneider p.264 no.180.1; Thes.
A54; Wineman cat. 27. Not in Cambridge University; JNUL copy lacks two leaves]. 

Soncino, [Joshua Solmon ben Israel Nathan Soncino/ and or Gershon ben Moshe Soncino.]: July 23 1489. 
$30,000-40,000

❧ The final Tractate of the Talmud. Contains the concluding formula and prayer upon finishing the study of
a tractate - plus the Kaddish DeRabanan. It should be noted that this early edition contains a textual varia-
ton from the standard version, an extra word in the phrase “ve-al kol man de-yatvin ve-askin be- oraitaha”-
who sit and study the Torah).

Lot 27
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28
MOSES BEN JACOB OF COUCY. Sepher Mitzvath Gadol (SM”G) [“The Great Book of Precepts”]. 

Woodcut initials and incipit panels on on ff. 2r, 8v, 103v, and 107r. Lengthy, comprehensive marginal notes in an
Italian hand on ff. 8a-b, 9a-b, 14a-b, shorter scattered marginalia and corrections in other Ashkenazic hands.
Signatures of four censors on final leaf. 

ff.  279. Complete (except for opening blank). Printed without a title page. Opening and closing few leaves
remargined, small portion of f.2 supplied in facsimile; ff.177-8 with loss of few words, some censoring. Modern
morocco. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 37; Goff 85; Thesaurus A-48; Goldstein 58; Offenberg 95; Steinschneider p.1797 no.6453.2;
Wineman Cat. 28].

Soncino, Gershom ben Moses Soncino: 1488. 
$50,000-70,000

❧ COMPLETE COPY OF THE FIRST BOOK PRINTED BY GERSHOM SONCINO. Nephew of Joshua Soncino,
Gershom printed nearly 100 books (in several languages) during his long career

The second  incunable edition of this extensive and important work, the first undated edition was print-
ed in Rome, c.1469-72 (see Lot 5).

According to I. Sonne (see Tiyulim...in: A. Marx Jubilee Volume (1950) pp. 209-235, the reason why the
‘trio’ - the Sema”g, together with the Tur and Maimonides’ Mishneh Torah, were the most popular Halachic
works published during the incunable period - and indeed the first eighty years of Hebrew printing, was
because they provided authoritative and comprehesive information for the various classes of the major
streams of Spanish, French, German and Italian Jews. Although the Tur and the Ramba”m provided for the
needs of the Sephardic and German contingents, the French and those of French origin in Northern Italy
were not satisfied until they found their own French authority - R. Moses of Coucy.

Joshua Boaz, in his Ein Mishpat - a mainstay of all standard Talmud editions - references the Halachic
decisions of this ‘trio’ - Maimonides, Sema”g and the Tur, for all Talmudic discussions, especially where  a
difference of opinion arises in the Talmud. For more details and information concerning the author, pur-
pose, contents, and order of this work, see E. E. Urbach, Baalei Ha-Tosfot, pp. 384-95.
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29
MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES. (RaMBa”M). Mishneh Torah  [Code of Jewish Law]. 

Second edition. Text printed in two columns. Text on f. 2r within full historiated woodcut border incorporating
winged cherubs and foliage. Woodcut hare following initial word of text. Title letters within decorative foliate wood-
cut vignettes. Ten large headings with elaborate woodcut surrounds on ff. 12v, 29v, 48v, 99v,152r, 201r, 247v,
253v. 

ff. 371 (of 380 leaves), lacking ff. 1 (printer’s introduction, also lacking in the Hebrew Union College copy), ff. 3-
5, 17-19,  final leaf of text (f. 379) and final blank; f. 61 repaired lacking some text.  Six final  leaves of text frayed
and repaired affecting text (provided in facsimile).  ff. 2, 25-29, 32, 35-38 and 110-29 supplied from other copies.
Excision on lower margin of f. 2 affecting text on verso. Owner’s signature on f. 12b: Shlomo b. Yitzchak of Saloniki
dated 1613. Some censorship present. Scattered marginalia in various Sephardic hands. 19th-century calf-backed
boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 39; Goff  77; Thesaurus A-55; Goldstein 59; Offenberg 88; Steinschneider 6513, 2) Wineman
Cat. 29]. 

Soncino, Gershom ben Moshe Soncino: 1490. 
$40,000-60,000

❧ THE SECOND BOOK PRODUCED BY GERSHOM SONCINO.
Although the standard bibliographers consider this to be the second incunable edition of Maimonides

Code, the Iberian fragments in the Wineman Collection (see Lot 64) possibly predate this edition. 
The Mishneh Torah is Maimonides’ most celebrated work, written  c. 1180 C.E. Maimonides was the

most important Jewish philosopher and Halachic codifier of Talmudic  jurisprudence of the 12th century and
one of the most illustrious Jewish historical figures of all time.

On the textual variants of this edition see: M. Lutzki, Afterword, (Shulsinger edition, New York, 1947),
who states that manuscript sources were used for the preparation of the text of this edition. However, Prof.
S.Z. Havlin, in the introduction to the facsimile of the Constantinople edition of the Mishneh Torah
(Jerusalem,1973) pp. 14-18, suggests that the present Soncino edition may have been produced on the
basis of that of Rome and the marginal glosses thereon. For typographical differences in various copies of
this Soncino edition, see I. Rivkind, Kiryat Sefer, Vol. IV (1927) pp.275-6; Idem, Sefer Ha-Yovel...Marx (1950)
p.404. See also I. Dienstag, Studies...in Honor of I.E. Kiev (1971) pp. 23-5; G. Cohen, Hebrew Incunabula...
Yeshiva University (1984) pp. 49-50. 

Appended to this volume is an interesting letter (dated1944) from the Librarian of the Bodleian Library,
Oxford, E.O. Winsted, in reply to an inquiry from a previous owner concerning this edition: “I regret to
inform you that there is no copy of the Mishneh Torah, Soncino, 1490 in our library, though the list of
incunabula in the Jewish Encyclopaedia implies that there is. Steinschneider stupidly put books which were
not here in his catalogue...with a bracket ( ] ) after the entry, which of course nobody notices or understands
[even] if they do.”
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30
JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Arba’ah Turim [Code of Law]. 

Second Edition. Four parts in two volumes. A WIDE MARGINED COPY. Vol I: Orach Chaim and Yoreh De’ah. ff. 83
(of 94, lacking first eleven leaves, decorated title in facsimile), and ff. 80. * Vol. II: Even Ha’ezer and Choshen
Mishpat. Complete: ff. 50, 126. (Total ff. 339 of 350 leaves). Marginal notes in various Sephardic and Aschkenazic
hands (e.g. f. 57 for an interesting, lengthy explanatory note  “I have seen students who are somnolent [in the
meaning of this concept, therefore] I will explain it in a comprehensive manner...”) Upper right hand corners of the
first seven leaves repaired (particularly affecting text on five leaves), marginal repair on upper right corner of f. 89.
The rare f. 94 in Part I, contaning the colophon of Solomon Soncino inserted from a different copy with marginal
repair not affecting the text. Final two leaves in Vol. II inserted from another  copy, final leaf repaired affecting text.
Lightly browned and stained in places. Moden calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Soncino 38; Offenberg 62; Goff Heb-48; Goldstein 70; Steinschneider p.1182 no.5500.2; Thesaurus
A-56; Wineman Cat. 30. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Soncino, Solomon ben Moses Soncino: (1490). 
$30,000-40,000

❧ This edition of the Arbah Turim is the only work in which Solomon Soncino, brother of the better known
Gershom, is recorded as printer.  Amram suggests, “It seems that although Joshua Solomon’s name appears
in most of the books of the first five years of the press, the others were entitled to an equal share of the
credit of their production, and it may be that the younger men after serving their apprenticeship, were
rewarded with permission to attach their names to an occasional publication. Thus, while Gershom apears
as the printer of the Book of Moses of Coucy, 1488 (see Lot 28), his brother Solomon, in 1490, appears as
the printer of a new editon of that other great law book, the present Turim of Jacob ben Asher.”  See The
Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy (1963) p.78; Habermann, Perakim...Studies in the History of Hebrew
Printers, p. 47

Jacob ben Asher, son of the great Asher ben Jechiel, perceived that as a result of increased controversy
and faulty reasoning, opinions had multiplied in the field of Halachic ruling, so much so, that there were
few areas free of discordance. Thus, he sought to compile a work that would embrace all the Halachoth
and customs pertaining to both  individual and community. The result, The Arbah Turim, quickly became an
authoritative work of Jewish Law and initiated a new era in the realm of Halachic codification. 

Divided into four sections (“Turim,” or rows): I. Orach Chaim; on blessings, prayers, the Sabbath, festi-
vals etc. II. Yoreh De’ah; on ritual law, Shechitah, usery, idolatry and mourning. III. Even Ha’Ezer; on laws
affecting women. IV. Choshen Mishpat; on civil law and personal relations. 

“The legal compendia of Jacob b. Asher and Maimonides were the most popular post-talmudic and non-
liturgical Hebrew books of the 15th century.” See B. Sabin Hill,  National Library of Canada Catalogue, The
Jacob M. Lowy Collection (1981) no.11. See also  I. Sonne, Tiyulim BeHistoria U’Bibliographia in: Sepher
Hayovel ... Alexander Marx (1950) p.222.
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Lot 31

31
(BIBLE). Psalms (Tehillim). With commentary of David Kimchi (Rada”k). 

Second edition. Biblical text in square type with nikud. Horizontal line above “raphah” (soft) consonants veith,
khaph and thav; Kimchi’s commentary in Rashi script. Typical of Rada”k’s commentary to Psalms, several passages
censored. Marginalium on f.71r. Edited by Jacob Baruch ben Judah Landa Aschkenazi (see colophon). ff. 104 (of
118) lacking ff.1-5, 13-16, 23, 57, 62 and 104. Three facsimile leaves. Several leaves remargined, few stains.
Modern calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 4; Goff 29; Goldstein 49; Offenberg 35; Steinschneider, p. 2, no. 6; Thes. A57; Wineman Cat. 31]. 

Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1487.  
$15,000-20,000

❧THE FIRST HEBREW BOOK PRINTED IN NAPLES. A WIDE-MARGINED COPY.
This edition of Psalms, complete with Kimchi’s commentary, was issued by Gunzenhauser the same year

as Proverbs (see Lot 32) and Job (see Lot 33). In rabbinic tradition, the three books of Iyov (Job), Mishlei
(Proverbs) and Tehillim (Psalms) form one unit, whose initials spell the word “Emeth” (Truth).

The Gunzenhausers, pioneers in Hebrew printing, migrated to Naples from Gunzehausen in Southern
Germany. In Naples they established a press, assembled a talented team of typsetters and proof-readers and
between the years 1487-1492 produced in sum twelve books.
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Lot 32

32
(BIBLE). Proverbs (Mishlei). With commentary by Immanuel ben Solomon of Rome. 

Edited by Chaim bar Isaac Halevi Aschkenazi (see colophon). FIRST EDITION OF COMMENTARY. First word (Mishlei)
within floriated border. Text of Proverbs in square Hebrew type with nikud (vocalization). A peculiarity of this edi-
tion is that a line occurs over the “soft” consonants veith, khaph, and thav. From the fact that the other three
“raphah” (soft) consonants, gimmel, dhaleth, and phei, have not received such treatment, one might deduce that
the Italian Jewish community no longer differentiated between the “hard” (degushah) and “soft” (raphah) sounds
of those letters. ff. (104). Opening leaf laid to size, couple leaves remargined, marginal dampsoiling, small portion
of text supplied in manuscript on f. 49. Modern calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 3; Goff 34; Goldstein 50; Offenberg 43; Steinschneider, p. 162, no. 1066; Thes. A58;
Wineman Cat. 32]. 

(Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1487).  
$20,000-30,000

❧COMPLETE, WIDE-MARGINED COPY
The commentary was composed by the celebrated poet who authored the Machbaroth (see Lot 46).
In his commentary to Proverbs, Immanuel shows great interest in astronomy, navigation, and the Earth’s

measurements. See f. 77v. (commentary to Proverbs 25:3) and f.96r. (commentary to Proverbs 30:19). - In
the latter passage, Immanuel explains the words of the Amorite Rabbi Joshua ben Levi to Rabban Gamliel
in Tractate Horayoth (f.10a): “There is a star that rises once in seventy years which confounds navigators.”
Immanuel explicates this Talmudic passage in an astronomical vein - with reference to the North and South
Stars. Within five years, this data would be revolutionized by Columbus’ discovery of America.
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33
(BIBLE). Kethuvim [Hagiographa]: Iyov (Job) with commentary of Levi ben Gershom (Gersonides);
Megiloth Shir Ha-Shirim (Song of Songs), Koheleth (Ecclesiasties) with commentary of Rashi; Eichah
(Lamentations) with commentary of Joseph Karo; Ruth, Megilah [Esther] with commentary of Rashi;
Daniel, Ezra / Nechemia, Divrei HaYamim (Chronicles) with commentary of Rashi. 

Text in square script with Nikud. Commentary in rabbinic script without Nikud. Initial word of Job and Song of Songs
within white-vine woodcut historiated border. ff. 147 (of 150). Lacking ff.146-47, 150. Final seven  leaves with siz-
able loss of text. Shir Ha-Shirim to end from a shorter copy. Recent half-morocco. Folio. [Goff 26; Goldstein 51;
Offenberg 46; Steinschneider p.1 no.5; Thes. A59; Wineman Cat. 33]. 

Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1487.
$15,000-20,000

❧ First edition of commentaries on the Five Megilloth along with the text (see Cohen, Hebrew
Incunabula...Yeshiva University no. 40, p.109). 

According to J. Bloch (p. 124, n. 32),  “Very few copies of the Naples Hagiographa were known in the
18th-century. In fact, when in 1735 Dr. Theo. Pellet presented a copy of the book to the Library of Eton
College, he described it  as unique...” 

This edition does not follow the standard order presently used “in all generally familiar editions of the
Hebrew Bible.” See J. Bloch, Hebrew Printing and Bibliography: Studies by Joshua Bloch (1976) pp.111-38
esp. p.126

“The reverence for the Divine Name which induced the Soncino editors...to print the Tetragrammaton ...
substituting a “Daleth” for a “He” is also followed by the Naples editors...(p. 812). See Christian D.
Ginsburg, Introduction to the Massoretico-Critical Edition of the Hebrew Bible (1897) pp. 811-14.
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34
IBN EZRA, ABRAHAM. Commentary to the Pentateuch. 

FIRST EDITION. First word of each Book floriated. ff. 92 (of 98). Leaves laid to size with some loss of text. ff. 7-8,
11-12 shorter. On f.11r. few lines struck by censor. (These lines which occur in the commentary to Genesis 27:40,
have not been restored to most modern Rabbinic Bibles to date). Modern diced calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 6; Goff 1; Goldstein 52; Offenberg 56; Steinschneider, p. 680, no. 422, 1; Thes. A60;
Wineman Cat. 34. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser & Son: 1488.  
$20,000-30,000

❧According to the colophon, the editing was done by “Moses ben Shem Tov of the ibn Chabib Family, cit-
izens of the Holy Congregation of Lisbon, who now reside in this city of Napoli.”

It would be difficult to find a medieval sage as peripatetic as Abraham ibn Ezra (1089-1164). A native of
Tudela, Spain, he lived at different times in North Africa, Italy, France, and England. Despite the maverick
nature of his commentary - which does not accept rabbinic tradition uncritically - the author was revered
throughout the ages.

Lot 34
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35
KALONYMOS BEN KALONYMOS. (Maestro Calo). Even Bochan [“The Touchstone:” Satire]. 

Edited by Yom Tov Tzarphathi ben Peretz. FIRST EDITION. WIDE-MARGINED COPY. Marginalia in Judeo-Español
provide translation of technical terms. ff.32-33 printed in correct order; of three copies examined by Isaac Rivkind,
only one had these leaves in order. See I. Rivkind, Dikdukei Sepharim in: Kiryath Sepher II (1925-6) p. 56, no. 3. 

ff. 46 (of 50) opening four leaves supplied in facsimile. Several leaves laid to size; outer third of f.22 missing.
Stained in places, few neat paper repairs. Recent morocco, gilt, with slip-case. Sm. 4to. 

[Vinograd, Naples 7; Goff 66; Goldstein 54; Offenberg 102; Steinschneider, p. 1578, no. 6068-1; Thes. A62;
Wineman Cat. 35a]. 

Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1489.  
$15,000-20,000

❧The Provencal satirist Kalonymos ben Kalonymos of Arles (1287-1337) completed this work in the month
of Teveth, 5083 [1323]. (See f. 48v.) The author pokes fun at the human condition, at aspiring patricians
who claim bogus pedigrees, self-proclaimed savants, and pious frauds (ff.16-17).

Besides Even Bochan, Kalonymos authored a Purim parody: Masecheth Purim. He was also most prolific
as a translator. Invited to Italy by Robert of Anjou to produce Latin translations, he rendered Averroes’
Destruction of the Destruction into that language. Independently, Kalonymos also translated from Arabic to
Hebrew Averroes’ Commentaries on the Organon and Al-Farabi’s work on the Classification of Sciences.
Perhaps Kalonymos’ best known work is the animal fable, Igereth Ba’alei Chaim, which he translated from
a Sufi encyclopedia produced in the city of Basra (Iraq). See M. Waxman, A History of Jewish Literature, Vol.
II (1933), pp. 207, 600, 606-610; EJ, Vol. VI, col. 1130.

Lot 35
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36
BACHIA BEN JOSEPH IBN PAKUDA. Chovoth HaLevavoth [“Duties of the Heart:” Ethics]. 

Translated from Arabic by Judah ibn Tibbon. Edited by Solomon Tzarphathi ben Peretz. FIRST EDITION. WIDE-MAR-
GINED COPY. On final page, notes in Rashi script in an early hand. Replete with marginalia in many hands. 

ff. 150 (of 151) lacking opening leaf. Stained, opening and closing leaf remargined. f.2 wormed with slight loss
of text, slight tear to f.17, ff.24, 86-98 from a smaller copy, f.50 loose. Recent calf. 4to. 

[Vinograd, Naples 9; Goff 7; Goldstein 55; Offenberg 9; Steinschneider, p. 780, no. 4526, 1; Thes. A63;
Wineman Cat. 36. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1489.  
$20,000-30,000

❧Despite few faults, A FINE WIDE-MARGINED EDITIO PRINCEPS OF BACHIA’S CLASSIC OF ETHICS.
Unfortunately, scant details are known concerning the author Bachia ibn Pakuda, other than the fact that

he was a Dayan in Spain. There is considerable latitude when it comes to his dates (roughly the second half
of the eleventh century). Entitled Kitab al-Hidaya ila Fara’id al-Qulub in the Arabic original, Chovoth
HaLevavoth was translated into Hebrew in 1161 by Judah ibn Tibbon. Throughout the ages, the book
enjoyed wide popularity in a variety of circles, although in later centuries Eastern European Jews would shy
away from the introductory Sha’ar HaYichud, which is of a decidedly philosophical nature, and focus instead
on the remainder of the work, with its ethical guidance. “A veritable treasury of devotion, the book also
contains many gems of thought and beautiful sayings culled from Arabic literature.’ J. Bloch, Hebrew
Printing in Naples.

Lot 36
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Lot 37

37
MOSES BEN NACHMAN (NACHMANIDES). RaMBa”N). Sha’ar HaGemul [“The Gate of Reward:” A
Treatise on the Afterlife]. 

FIRST EDITION. On ff. 5r., 33v., 34v. owner’s signature, “Judah Gonzago.” On f.34v. also in Italian, “Leon Gonzago
Hebr.” Some marginalia and corrigenda. On f.11v the word “apikorsim” (epicureans or unbelievers) and on f.15r
the word “Talmud” censored by churchmen. 

ff. 33 (of 34). Opening leaf provided in facsimile. f.2 worn with loss, remargined, worming repaired occasional-
ly affecting text, stained. Recent morocco, gilt, with slip-case. 8vo. 

[Vinograd, Naples 11; Goff 89; Goldstein 89; Offenberg 99; Steinschneider, p. 1962, no. 6532, 55; Thes. A64;
Wineman Cat. 37. Not in Cambridge University]. 

(Naples), Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: (1490).  
$20,000-25,000

❧Sha’ar HaGemul is but a single section (the thirtieth chapter) of Nachmanides’ comprehensive halachic
work on death and mourning, Torath Ha’Adam. Because of its philosophical significance, this section mer-
ited a separate edition, printed almost thirty years before the remainder of the work in Constantinople, 1519
(See Kestenbaum & Company, Important Hebrew Printed Books, October 2004, Lot 42). 

In Sha’ar HaGemul, Nachmanides takes exception to Maimonides’ portrayal of the Afterlife. In
Maimonides’ view, the Messianic era (yemoth ha-mashiach), which is very much this-worldly, is followed by
a wholly spiritual Afterlife. Nachmanides’ scheme is diametrically opposed, with “olam ha-ba,” the World
to Come, posing a temporary reality, followed by the ultimate Messianic state of affairs, which as said, con-
stitutes a harmonious balance of body and soul. Chasidic philosophy, especially the teachings of Chabad
Chasidism, opted for Nachmanides’ eschatology. See EJ, Vol. XII, cols. 781-2.
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38
MOSES BEN NACHMAN (NACHMANIDES. RaMBa”N). Commentary to the Pentateuch. 

Title within decorative border containing three cherubs and a lion. First words (“Seder Bereishith”) within foliated
background. Letters in Rashi script. Owner’s signature. Numerous marginalia and corrigenda. On f.9v. of our copy
the first word in the last line, “she’ha-gaon” has been reduced to “ha-gaon.” This is a deliberate correction.
Interesting variant: On f. 118v of our version, “la-hem ve-kulan shesh ka-ketoneth ve-ta’am SPACE ve-ya’asu.” In
the JTSA copy there is a different version of this line: “lachem (!) ve-kulan shesh ka-ketoneth SPACE ve-ta’am ve-
ya’asu.” On final page, censor’s signature, “Camillo Jaghel, 1619.” 

ff. (241). Opening leaf laid down and with some marginal loss provided in facsimile, f.2 and elsewhere remar-
gined, f.234r tear resulting in loss of word, “hakodesh.” f.234v same tear results in partial loss of 2 words: “go[ral
ha-tzadi]kim.” Minimal staining, trace wormed in places, few leaves provided from another copy. 19th-century
morocco, marbled end-papers. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 10; Goff 88, Goldstein 57; Offenberg 98; Steinschneider, p. 1961, no. 6532, 50; Thes. A65;
Wineman Cat. 38]. 

Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1490.  
$80,000-100,000

❧A GOOD WIDE-MARGINED COPY
After Rashi, the most popular commentary to the Pentateuch is undoubtedly that of Nachmanides, born

in Gerona, Catalonia in 1194, and deceased in Eretz Israel in 1270.
If Rashi is the companion of the schoolchild, Nachmanides is friend to the budding scholar. In fact,

oftimes Nachmanides will cite Rashi’s commentary as a springboard to further discussion. Where Rashi’s
style is laconic and prismatic, Nachmanides’ writing is explicit and prosaic. Though it has attracted nowhere
near the number of supercommentaries that Rashi merited, nonetheless, in recent years there has been
renewed interest in Nachmanides’ commentary. Of these supercommentaries to Ramban, we should men-
tion those of R. Mordecai Gimpel Jaffe (“Techeleth Mordecai”), R. Menachem Eisenstadt, R. Simcha Zisel
Broida of Hebron Yeshivah (“Sam Derech”), R. Moshe Greenes (“Koran P’nei Moshe”), as well as the
immensely popular footnotes of Charles B. Chavel to the Mosad Harav Kook edition.

The Wineman Collection contains the first three editions of Nachmanides’ Commentary (see also Lots 4
and 56).
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39
KIMCHI, DAVID BEN JOSEPH. (Rada”k). Sepher ha-Shorashim [“Book of Roots”: Biblical Lexicon]. 

Second Edition. Text in square Hebrew typeface, Biblical references in sidebars in Rashi script. ff. (143). Opening and
closing leaves laid to size, dampstained, few marginal repairs, trace wormed in places. Recent morocco-backed
boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 12; Goff 39; Goldstein 72; Offenberg 105; Steinschneider, p. 873, no. 4821, 43; Thes. A66;
Wineman Cat. 39]. 

Naples, Azriel ben Joseph Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1490.  
$40,000-50,000

❧COMPLETE COPY OF THE SEPHER HA-SHORASHIM OF KIMCHI
David Kimchi built on the lexicographical work of his predecessor R. Jonah ibn Janach, et al, producing

by far, the most popular work of this genre. 
The Wineman Collection contains the first three editions of the Sepher ha-Shorashim (see also Lots 1 and

43).
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40
LANDAU, JACOB BEN JUDAH. Agur [Code of Jewish Law]. 

FIRST EDITION. On front blank, owner’s inscription, “Samuel Hai...Yeshari”m [560/1800].” Title surrounded by dec-
orative border in which are visible three cupid-like figures. Numerous scholarly marginalia and corrigenda.
Interesting variants: Bot. f.61v our version reads correctly, “Ha-Rashb”a asar be-yom tov ner shel avtalah. Ma’aseh
hayah be-Colonia she-afu pashtida le-chatchilah me-yom tov la-chavero.” Whereas the copy of JTSA reads incor-
rectly, “Ha-Rashb”a asar be-yom tov ner shel t-taleh. Ma’aseh hayah be-Colonia she-afu pashtida le-chatchilah le-
av me-chaveiro.” Another variant is the first word of f.91v; our version reads “ha-tok’in.” The JTSA version is supe-
rior: “she-tok’in.” On f.105r the opening word “Vayehi” is foliated. On final page, censor’s signature, “Aless. sci-
pione.” Several words (“avodah zarah”) censored on f.109v. Slight marginal tear on f.115 (paper repaired). On ff.
139r.-140r., 143v., several words (“goy”) censored. Another word censored is “Ha-Talmud.” The order of our copy
differs considerably from that of JTSA. In the JTSA copy the introduction to Hilchoth Shechitah (ff.105-108) is bound
out of order and appears after the indices as ff.173-176. In our copy, the order of the indices are out of sequence
but are complete. After the indices, we have two leaves beginning “Ha-Aluf ha-mefo’ar be-chol ha-dor” and end-
ing “ra’uy limchok ha-kol.” These two leaves appear at the very end of the JTSA copy. We then have four leaves
beginning “Hineh ra’ithi eth asher nith’orer ha-aluf kmh”r Ya’akov Landa” and concluding “Shlomo Chaim Kohen
Hedyot”. These 4 leaves appear as ff.183-186 in the JTSA copy. We then have seven leaves beginning with a foli-
ated “Vayehi be-arba’im shanah ba-chamishi be-shishah sar la-chodesh...goy she-shavath chayav mithah aval ytis-
rael zocheh le-chay...” These 7 leaves are ff. 173-179 in the JTSA copy. 

ff. (185). Opening leaf stained with minimal loss to border, inconsequential stains in places. 19th-century calf.
Sm.4to. 

[Vinograd, Naples 15; Goff 68; Goldstein 73; Offenberg 82; Steinschneider, p. 1225, no. 5564, 1; Thes. A67;
Wineman Cat. 40. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Naples, Azriel ben Joseph Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1491-2.  
$50,000-70,000

❧FINE, COMPLETE, WIDE-MARGINED COPY OF THIS IMPORTANT SOURCE OF ASCHKENAZIC HALACHA.
The Agur is the first book to contain rabbinic haskamoth (approbations). It is graced with the encomia of

Nethanel ben Levi of Jerusalem and David ben Judah Messer Leon. The Agur is also the second Hebrew book
printed in the lifetime of the author

The work contains fourteen hundred and thirty nine sections, following the order of the Tur. It deals
largely with ritual, the laws of Sabbath and the Festivals. The author’s purpose was to add to the decisions
of the later German scholars, such as Jacob Moelin (Mahari”l) and Israel Isserlein, which were omitted by
Jacob ben Asher in his Tur. The Agur was the last rabbinic code written by a German scholar before the
Shulchan Aruch was compiled. 
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41
AVICENNA. (Abu Ali al-Hussein ibn Abdallah ibn Sina). Canon [Medical Encyclopedia]. 

Translated from Arabic to Hebrew by Nathan of Cento (HaMe’ati). FIRST EDITION. Five volumes. Double columns.
Marginalia in many hands over the centuries including Arabic, Hebrew in a Sephardic hand, Latin and English.
Deaccession stamps. ff. 446 of (475). Vol. I: ff. 62. (In addition, first 5 leaves supplied in facsimile.) Vol. II: ff. 58.
Vol. III: ff.192. Vol. IV: ff. 96. Vol. V: ff. 38. Vol. I missing first 5 leaves and f.1.8 (62 of 68). Vol. II missing first 16
leaves and ff. 2.6, 3.1 (58 of 76). Vol. III complete (192 leaves). Vol. IV complete (96 leaves). Vol. V missing last 5
leaves (38 of 43 leaves). Several leaves laid to size; occasional loss of text, stained in places, marginal repairs with
some loss. Vol. I, first 21 leaves loose. Vol. V, final 4 leaves browned. Modern boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 26; Goff 4; Goldstein 74; Offenberg 6; Steinschneider, p. 767, no. 4486-1; Thes. A71;
Wineman Cat. 41; Friedenwald, p. 45. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Naples, Azriel ben Joseph Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1491-92.  
$40,000-50,000

❧THE ONLY 15TH-CENTURY MEDICAL BOOK IN HEBREW.
Ibn Sina, or Avicenna as he was referred to in the West (980-1037), was one of the greatest physicians

and philosophers of the Muslim world. In the latter realm he would exert a profound influence on
Maimonides. Avicenna wrote a work on cardiology, al-Adwiya al-Qalbiyya (“On Remedies for the Heart”),
but by far, his most important contribution to the field of medicine is this work: Al-Qanun fi al-Tibb (“Canon
of Medicine”), which was translated into Hebrew by Nathan HaMe’ati in 1279. In this truly encyclopedic vol-
ume, Avicenna drew on the earlier writings of the Greeks Hippocrates and Galen, and upon his own empir-
ical observations. The contents range from common ailments to life-threatening diseases, and provide an
extensive pharmacopeia. The Canon remained one of the basic works in European medical schools until the
beginning of the 16th-century. See S.M. Afnan, Avicenna, His Life and Works(1958); N. Berger ed., Jews
and Medicine (1995), p. 56; EJ, Vol. III, cols. 955-960

The Canon is somewhat notorious among bibliographers due to the difficuly in presenting a precise col-
lation of the work. No consensus seems to exist.
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42
BACHIA BEN ASHER BEN HLAVA. Commentary to the Pentateuch. 

Edited by Solomon Tzarphathi ben Peretz. Second Edition. Double columns. Divisional titles. Divisional titles of
Bereshith, Shemoth and Vayikra surrounded by a richly historiated border complete with peacock; hunters, hounds
and stags. (For a discussion of this famous “Peacock Border,” see summary below.) Divisional titles for Bamidbar
and Devarim less elaborate (not full page). Our first page, “Kevod Chachamim etc.” is missing in all three JTSA
copies. On f.44r. text added in hand. Several marginalia: f.44r.; in bottom margin of ff.47v-48r a citation from
Tzeror HaMor; on f.257v citation from Bereshith Rabbah. Throughout the book Biblical references provided in mar-
gins. On p. 256v a single word has been scratched from the left column, next to last line and replaced in margin as
“la-avod.” In the unscratched JTSA copy the original reads incorrectly “li-be’od!” (The reference is to worship of
idolatry.) Several passages perceived as anti-Christian have been censored (f.78v). On blank between Bereshith and
Shemoth, inscription of former owner, “Dayan Gershon Levi,” and another inscription in Judeo-Español: “Este libro
es de Isaac Leon.” On f.129v bottom, few lines of Targum from another book tipped in. See EJ, Vol. IV, col. 104
(facsimile of engraved border of title to Exodus). 

ff.287. Several leaves remargined or laid to size with some loss, stained in places, few leaves made-up from
another copy. Divisional title of Shemoth torn. f.125 wormhole resulting in loss of part of word (bi-yerakoth) on
f.126v. Modern calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 21; Goff 6; Goldstein 75; Offenberg 8; Steinschneider, p. 777, no. 4525, 1; Thes. A74;
Wineman Cat. 42. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Naples, Azriel ben Joseph Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser: 1492.  
$50,000-70,000

❧COMPLETE COPY OF RABBEINU BACHIA.
Second incunable edition. Of the first edition, printed somewhere in the Iberian peninsula just a few

months earlier, only fragments are extant, found in Cincinnati (HUC), New York (JTSA) and Jerusalem
(Schocken). See Offenberg no. 7. 

The rich border of this Naples edition of Bachia’s Commentary has become the focus of much biblio-
graphic attention. It has been suggested that Gunzenhauser’s brother-in-law, Moses b. Isaac, was the
engraver who designed the decorative woodcut. Confronted with the fact that the identical “Peacock
Border” figures on fol. 2a of the Aquila Volante ascribed to Leonardo Aretino, printed by Adolfo de’ Cantoni
at Naples on 27 June 1492, just six days before the Bachia, Cecil Roth was forced to conclude either that a
friendly Christian printer allowed Gunzenhauser use of the border, or that Gunzenhauser’s talented broth-
er-in-law designed the border for both the Aquila and the Bachia. The discussion becomes very technical,
pivoting on whether the broader border is on the inside or the outside, and whether the border appears on
a recto or verso side of a leaf. See A. Marx, Jewish Quarterly Review, New Series, Vol. XI (1920-1) p.113;
idem, Studies in Jewish History and Booklore (1944) 289-291; J. Bloch, Hebrew Printing in Naples in: Hebrew
Printing and Bibliography (1976) p. 131; and C. Roth, The Border of the Naples Bible of 1491-2 in: C. Roth,
Studies in Books and Booklore (1972) pp. 71-9.

The 13th-century exegete Rabbeinu Bachia ben Asher of Saragossa was a disciple of R. Solomon ben
Adret. His commentary to the Pentateuch is infused with the spirit of Kabbalah. In recent years Prof. Ephraim
Gottlieb contributed much to the understanding of Rabbeinu Bachia’s mystical system. See E. Gottlieb, The
Kabbalah in the Writings of R. Bahya ben Asher ibn Halawa (1970)
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43
KIMCHI, DAVID BEN JOSEPH. (Rada”k). Sepher ha-Shorashim [“Book of Roots”: Biblical Lexicon]. 

Third edition. Double columns. Square Hebrew type. ff. 166 (of 168). Opening and closing leaf provided in facsim-
ile, f.3 with loss, few leaves with marginal repairs affecting some text, stained. Modern calf, gilt, a.e.g. Slip-case.
Folio. [Vinograd, Naples 19; Goff 40; Goldstein 45; Offenberg 106; Steinschneider, p. 873, no. 4821-44; Thesaurus
A69; Wineman 43. Not in Cambridge University]. 

Naples, Joshua Solomon ben Israel Nathan Soncino: 1491.  
$20,000-25,000

❧No other Hebrew lexicographical work influenced Christian Hebraists in their studies of the sacred tongue
as did Kimchi’s Sepher ha-Shorashim. To name but a few, Johannes Reuchlin, Sebastian Münster, and
Sanctus Paganini acknowledged their debt to Kimchi.

The popularity of the Sepher ha-Shorashim is attested to the fact that this third edition was printed not
six months following the second edition (see Lot 39).

The Wineman Collection contains the first three editions of the Sepher ha-Shorashim (see also Lots 1 and
39).

By this time, Joshua Soncino had been expelled from the town of Soncino and settled in Naples were he
competed directly with the printing establishment of the Gunzenhausers.
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(MISHNAH). With commentary by Moses ben Maimon / Maimonides (RaMBa”M). 

Translated from Arabic to Hebrew by Judah ben Solomon al-Harizi (Zera’im), Joseph ben Isaac ibn al-Fawwal
(Mo’ed), Jacob ben Moses ben Achsai (Bedresh) (Nashim, Nezikin), Nethanel ibn Almali (Kodshim and Toharoth).
(See EJ, Vol. XV, col. 1324). FIRST COMPLETE EDITION OF THE MISHNAH. Six parts in three volumes. Text in two
columns in square type, commentary in “Rashi” letters. Several tractates have woodcut foliated initials. Numerous
woodcut diagrams within the text, some added in manuscript. Colophon at end of Seder Kodshim (end Volume II).
Marginalia to both texts of Mishnah and Maimonides’ Commentary supply missing texts. See Vol. II, ff.159v., 162r.,
172r., 262v.-263r., 266v.; Vol. III, ff.309v., 344v., 345v., 346v. In addition, in the final leaves (ff.351-356) there are
copious scholarly notes. On the verso of the final leaf in manuscript is a partial table of contents of the Mishnah. 

ff. (356). Vol. I: ff.1-150. Vol. II: ff.151-272. Vol. III: ff. 273-356. Few leaves laid to size, taped repairs in places,
few light stains.19th-century blind-tooled calf, leather ties. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Naples 24; Goff 82; Goldstein 47; Offenberg 92; Steinschneider, p. 280, no. 1982; Thesaurus A73;
Wineman Cat. 44]. 

Naples, Joshua Solomon ben Israel Nathan Soncino and Joseph ibn Peso: 1492.  
$80,000-100,000

❧COMPLETE, WIDE-MARGINED COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION OF THE MISHNAH. ONE OF THE MOST OUT-
STANDING OF HEBREW INCUNABLES.

It is rare to find a complete copy of the famed Naples Mishnah. Accumulating nine years of skill and expe-
rience, Joshua Solomon Soncino produced this magnificent folio which was most probably his last work.
Bibliographers consider this to be one of the most superb of Hebrew incunables. “Soncino’s sumptuous edi-
tion of text and commentary contains nearly four dozen woodcut diagrams, which are among the earliest
non-decorative illustrations in Hebrew printing.” See B. Sabin Hill, Hebraica from the Valmadonna Trust, The
Piermont Morgan Library (1989) no. 15. 

The Naples Edition of the Mishnah, the basic text of Rabbinic tradition, is the only incunable edition of
the Mishnah to survive in its entirety. Fragments - no more than a few leaves - of an earlier Spanish edition
are the only surviving printed version that predate this Naples edition. The commentary of Maimonides was
only published once in the incunable period. 

A peculiarity of the present edition are the occasional blank spaces within the text that were left for graph-
ics. It seems that these were considered by Soncino an “extra frill” and if desired, one might subsequently
commission the diagrams to be inserted in manuscript. This explains the fact that some copies of this Mishnah
will have a blank in a given spot while others possess the diagram, either printed or in manuscript. Regarding
typographical variants of this edition see A. Yaari, Iyunim be-Incunabulim Ivri’im, in: Kiryath Sepher, Vol. XXIV
(1948) pp.157-9. See also Amram, pp. 63-69; J. Bloch, Hebrew Printing in Naples, inter alia.

The Hebrew Press at Naples had a short but distinguished existence. Initially founded in 1486 by
Germans, Joshua Solomon Soncino subsequently followed his workers there around about 1490. At least
four of Soncino’s publications are known to have been produced in Naples. The Soncino press achieved
renown for its textual accuracy. No doubt Joshua Solomon Soncino and his fellow craftsmen in Naples
would have continued to produce good books, were it not for the tumultuous events of 1492. Following
an influx of Spanish Jews exiled by the cruel edict of KIng Ferdinand and Queen Isabella, Naples suffered a
severe plague, only to be put to the sword by the conquering army of Charles VIII of France. The entire
Jewish community at Naples was decimated and whether Joshua Solomon Soncino died in the upheaval or
fled is unknown.
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AARON HAKOHEN OF LUNEL. Kol Bo [Compendium of Jewish Law]. 

FIRST EDITION. The table of contents (5ff.) appears at the end of the volume (as issued). ff.179. Final leaf provided
in facsimile. Few leaves remargined and repaired, wormed repairs in places with some loss of text (ff.161-172).
Recent morocco, gilt. a.e.g. Slip-case. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Italy 5; Goff 67; Goldstein 76; Offenberg 81; Steinschneider, p. 555, no. 3589; Thes. A94; Wineman
Cat. 45. Not in Cambridge University]. 

(Italy, Printer unknown: (1490).  
$30,000-40,000

❧Considerable scholarly and bibliographic research has been devoted to the identification and dating of this
work - at least since de Rossi’s catalogue entry in his Annales Hebraeo-typographici of 1799. Steinschneider
attributed the Kol Bo to Napes, circa 1490. Though his description was followed by many a bibliographer,
Moses Marx was a dissenting voice, “There is not the slightest reason for ascribing the book to the city of
Naples.” A.K. Offenberg noted the peculiarity of the typeface, “The same type is not used in any other
known Hebrew incunable” (Offenberg, p. 92). But if typographical analysis was of no avail, neither did
examination of the watermarks by modern methods turn up anything of much significance. Offenberg con-
cludes: “The book was printed somewhere in Italy about 1490...Naturally, it can indeed have been printed
in Naples, particularly since the greatest part of Hebrew incunabula were published there about 1490, but
it is not possible to be certain of this on the evidence of the paper alone” (Offenberg, p. 96). 

See M. Steinschneider, Catalogus Librorum Hebraeorum (1852-60) Addenda et Corrigenda, col. LXXXIII;
M. Marx, Studies in Bibliography and Booklore 1:1 (1953) p. 37, no. 38; A.K. Offenberg, The Dating of the
Kol Bo; Watermarks and Hebrew Bibliography in: Studia Rosenthaliana 6:1 (1972) pp. 86-106.
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46
IMMANUEL (BEN SOLOMON) OF ROME. Sepher HaMachbaroth [poetry]. 

FIRST EDITION. Opening word (“amar”) floriated. On ff. 49-50 signs of zodiac (see facsimile in EJ, Vol. VIII, col.
1297). ff. 159 (of 160) f.7 supplied in facsimile (similarly lacking in many copies). ff. 1, 2, 6 laid to size with some
loss supplied in manuscript. Lightly stained and trace wormed with slight loss of text. 18th-century blind-tooled calf,
lightly rubbed. Sm. 4to. 

[Vinograd, Brescia 3; Goff 43; Goldstein 61; Offenberg 58; Steinschneider, p. 1057, no. 5269, 1; Thes. A77;
Wineman Cat. 46]. 

Brescia, Gershom ben Moses Soncino: 1491.  
$15,000-20,000

❧FIRST PRINTED BOOK OF HEBREW POETRY
Immanuel of Rome (c.1261-after 1328), a contemporary of Dante, is credited with introducing the son-

net into Hebrew poetry. Israel Zinberg noted wistfully that “while Dante was the harbinger of a new and
brilliant period in Italian national poetry, the Jews of Italy did not produce a single significant poet after
Immanuel. The golden age of the Italian Renaissance had virtually no influence on Jewish poetry.” Zinberg,
A History of Jewish Literature, Vol. IV (1974) p. 9. Jewish law took a rather dim view of Immanuel’s work.
Joseph Karo’s Shulchan Aruch expressly forbade reading the Machbaroth on the Sabbath, due to the erot-
ic content of some of the poems.

Machbereth is the Hebrew equivalent to the Arabic maqama (poem). Immanuel’s collection consists of
28 such Machbaroth. The final, twenty-eighth machbereth, “Ha-Topheth ve-ha-Eden” (Hell and Heaven)
was directly inluenced by Dante’s Inferno.
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(BIBLE). Pentateuch with Megiloth and Haphtaroth. 

With nikud (vocalization) and te’amim (cantillation). ff. 55 (of 218). 16 leaves bound in at end - “the final 2ff. from
Bragadin’s Chumash, Venice 1644, and the previous 14ff. are also from a Bragadin Chumash, but from an edition
unknown to the British Museum” (Wineman Cat. 47). Few light stains. 17th-century blind-tooled calf, with hinges
(though lacking clasps), rebacked. 8vo. 

[Vinograd, Brescia 6; Goldstein 63; Offenberg 22; Steinschneider, p. 3, no. 15; Wineman Cat. 47; not in Goff or
Thesaurus. Cambridge University with single fragment; not in JNUL, HUC, JTSA. Offenberg lists just four recorded
copies (three incomplete)]. 

Brescia, Gershom ben Moses Soncino: 1493-4.  
$30,000-40,000

❧EXTREMELY RARE INCUNABLE. ONLY ONE COMPLETE COPY EXTANT, AT THE BIBLIOTECA AMBROSIANA,
MILAN.

It was in Brescia, westernmost city in the Republic of Venice, that Gershom found a temporary home after
having been exiled from Soncino together with his fellow Jews by the intemperate ruler of the Duchy of
Milan, Lodovico “Il Moro.” “Of all the territories tributary to Venice, none was more valuable to her than
Brescia, ‘the armed,’ for from her workshops famed for centuries...came the most splendid specimens of
the armorer’s art, the weapons of war so valiantly used by the island republic in her many wars of conquest
and defense” (D. Amram, The Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy, p. 72). Gershom Soncino spent the years
1490-95 in Brescia, producing chiefly Pentateuchs, prayer books and psalters. Amram finds this to be a sign
of the times: “When men are in daily terror of their lives and in fear of the confiscating hand of the oppres-
sor, they have no inclination for the delights of literature...The books that followed were the necessities of
the religious, rather than the luxuries of the intellectual, life.” Ibid., pp. 79-80.
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48
(BIBLE). Torah-Nevi’im-Kethuvim (Tana”ch). 

Includes but a single leaf of the Pentateuch (section “Vayechi”), followed by Joshua, Judges, Samuel, Kings, Isaiah,
Jeremiah, Ezekiel, Minor Prophets, Psalms, Proverbs, Job, Daniel, Ezra, and Chronicles. Book of Psalms printed in
two columns. 

ff. 386 (of 586). f. 316 blank. Stained, various paper repairs, a made-up copy. Modern boards. Thick 8vo. 
[Vinograd, Brescia 5; Goff 10; Goldstein 64; Offenberg 12; Steinschneider, p. 3, no. 17; Thesaurus A81;

Wineman Cat. 48. HUC lacks three leaves; Cambridge copy incomplete; JNUL with 146 leaves only]. 

Brescia, Gershon ben Moses Soncino: 1494.  
$20,000-30,000

❧A copy of this Soncino Bible was used by the Protestant theologian Martin Luther in his translation of the
Bible. Luther’s copy is presently in the (former) Royal Library of Berlin. See Amram, p. 81; A.K. Offenberg,
Hebrew Incunabula in Public Collections (1990), p. 17, no. 12.

According to Steinschneider, the Pentateuch portion of this edition was printed the previous year of 1493.
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49 NO LOT

50
JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO Tur, Yoreh Deah.

Third edition. FIRST SPANISH EDITION. One complete leaf (concerning Shatnetz), plus a minute fragment. Modern
morocco-backed marbled boards. Folio. 

[Goff 57; Goldstein 80 (listing only one copy in the British Isles - the present, Wineman copy); Offenberg 71;Tishby
(Israel) 26; not in Steinschneider; Wineman Cat. 50. HUC (48 leaves); JTS (17 leaves); Both The National Library of Canada
(Ottowa) and JNUL (Mehlman Collection) possess a fragment of a single leaf only].

Guadalajara, Solomon ben Moses HaLevi ben Alkabetz: (Ca. 1479 -1480).
$3000-5000

❧ AN EARLY SPANISH FRAGMENT OF EXTREME RARITY. NO COMPLETE COPY EXTANT. The largest copy,
in Madrid’s Escorial Library, lacks the first leaf. Only four other fragments are known (see above). 

Obtaining even a fragment of this Tur elicited the following frisson of excitement from the esteemed
Librarian of HUC: 

“The rarest books, understandably, were those from Spain and Portugal printed...before the expulsions.
The acquisition of any Hebrew incunabulum is ...noteworthy, and the library is proud to report the acquisi-
tion of an edition of the Tur Yoreh Deah... albeit a fragment...Textual and further typographical study
remains to be done...In any case, we share the thrill of acquiring an important fifteenth century book.” See
H.C. Zafren, Studies in Bibliography and Booklore Vol. XII (1979) p. 45.

Lot 50
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JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Tur, Choshen Mishpat.

Third edition. FIRST SPANISH EDITION. ff. 45 (of 272 leaves). Present (mostly incomplete) are ff. 6, 24-31, 33, 47,
64-66, 69-71, 86, 89, 139-141, 143-145, 166-178, 180-186, plus many fragments. (Collation is based upon the
unique copy in the Vatican, which however, has a slightly different layout). Extensive paper conservation. Modern
morocco-backed patterned boards. Folio. 

[Goff 59; Thesaurus B3; not in Steinschneider; Tishby (Vatican) 10; Tishby (Israel) 28; Goldstein 79; Offenberg 74;
Wineman Cat. 51. Not in HUC; JNUL with fragment of 3 leaves; Schocken with 16 leaves; JTSA with 21 leaves.
Offenberg lists just four recorded copies].

Guadalajara, Solomon ben Moses HaLevi ben Alkabetz: (Ca. 1479 -1480).
$7000-10,000

❧ ONLY ONE COMPLETE COPY EXTANT (in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana). See P. Tishby, The Hebrew
Incunabula in the...Vatican in: Kiryat Sepher, Vol. 58, no. 4, p. 854, no.10)

Only four other copies are known. The Wineman Copy is the second most complete copy. The others
(see above) are all smaller fragments.

“A watermark in the shape of an “Anneau” using Briquet’s classification, was identified; Briquet num-
ber 691 is very similar and was used on paper from Syracuse dated 1479. Perhaps the Spanish printers
imported paper from southern Italy.” Wineman Catalogue, number 51.

Lot 51
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52
JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Tur, Even Ha’Ezer. 

Third edition. FIRST SPANISH EDITION. Small fragments containing the laws of Ketuboth and Gittin. Modern morocco-
backed patterned boards. Folio. 

[Goff 58; Goldsten 81; Offenberg 73; Steinschneider p.5500 no.36; Thes. B2; Wineman Cat. no. 52. Not in JNUL;
HUC with 29 leaves; JTSA with 2 leaves. Offenberg lists just three recorded copies].

Guadalajara, Solomon ben Moses HaLevi ben Alkabetz: (Ca. 1479 -1480).
$1000-1500

❧ ONLY ONE COMPLETE COPY EXTANT (in the Bodleian Library, Oxford). 
Only two other fragments are known (see above). 
Most of Alkabetz’s output is extant only in the form of fragments. It is unknown if he printed the Orach

Chaim, the final portion of the Tur. See H.C. Zafren, Studies in Bibliography and Booklore Vol. XII (1979) p. 45.
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JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Tur, Orach Chaim.

WIDE-MARGINED COPY. The first appearance of a Hebrew printers’ mark - the lion rampant within a red shield (see
Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks, no. 1) provided here in facsimile. Marginal notes throughout the first 110 chapters
(simanim) in a cursive Sephardic hand on the first 44 pages, plus a significant note on Chapter 448 (Hilchoth Pesach)
in an early 16th-century Aschkenazic hand. 

ff. 124 (of 168). Lacking 44 leaves (two of which are blanks, ff.106 and 168): ff.1 provided in facsimile, f.2
(index), ff.8-10 (index), 127-52, 154-end (final two leaves mutilated lacking a significant amount of text), colophon
(f.167) provided in facsimile. First five leaves of the index repaired and remargined affecting text, final leaf of the
index remargined not affecting text; f. 126 mutilated and repaired lacking a significant amount of text. Handwritten
catchwords throughout. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. Folio. 

[Mehlman, Ginzei Yisrael 5 (incomplete); Goff 51; Goldstein 86; Offenberg 65; Steinschneider p.1186 no.
5500.21; Thes. B8; Cohen, Yeshiva University 6 (incomplete); Wineman Cat. 53. Not in Cambridge University; JNUL
with three incomplete copies].

Hijar, Eliezer Alantansi: 1485.
$20,000-25,000

❧ THE FIRST BOOK PUBLISHED IN THE SPANISH TOWN OF HIJAR (IXAR), ARAGON. 
The printer Eliezer Alantansi, was one of the outstanding pioneers of the craft and technique of printing.

According to J. Bloch, (Early Hebrew Printing in Spain and Portugal, pp.20-1), all associated with the Hijar
Hebrew press were “interesting figure[s]... [and]...character[s].” In addition to being a “fine scholar and able
businessman, Alantansi himself engaged in the practice of medicine.” He was also a colleague of the great
statesman, scholar and financier Don Isaac Abrabanel (see She’eiloth R. Shaul Ha-Cohen. Venice, 1574,
p.1b). See also B. Friedberg, History of Hebrew Typography in Italy, Spain-Portugal (1956) p.100; B.
Netanyahu, Don Isaac Abravanel: Statesman and Philosopher (1968) p.72

Alantansi’s partner was the wealthy businessman and erudite Rabbinical scholar Solomon b. Maimon
Zalmati. “It was Zalmati’s wealth which enabled Alantansi to acquire...an assortment of square and cur-
sive...types. The latter...the smallest of its kind in the fifteenth century, are distinguished by their sharpness
and clearness: the work of a master engraver and type cutter” - This master was Alfonso Fernandez de
Cordoba, whose “extraordinary skill and fine taste” is evident in “the beautiful square Hebrew types in the
press at Hijar.” Although de Cordoba cut “lovely Gothic types for Christian printers, his work for Hebrew
printers provoked the ire of the Inquisition. He had to flee and was sentenced to death in absentia” (Bloch).

This Tur is a “notable edition” which “became an indispensable manual for the knowledge of Jewish life
and practice...The publication was one that met the practical needs of the Spanish Jews at the time when
Hebrew printing found its way into Spain...” (Bloch, p. 24).
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54
(BIBLE). Pentateuch (Torah). With Targum Onkelos and Rash”i.

Woodcut engravings of a lion and a horse within intricate foliage ornamentation in Oriental style plus historiated
initials at end and/ or beginning of each Book (e.g. see penciled no. ff. 106b, 146 a-b). Extensive marginal notes in
elegant Sephardic and Ashkenazic semi-cursive hands scattered throughout. Text and Targum in square type
(Targum in a very small size) without nikud and accents. Rashi in exquisite Spanish cursive characters. Without chap-
ter and verse numbers as in all incunable editions. 

ff. 227 (of 264), lacking ff. 1-8, most of 9, 10, 16-21, 32-3, 65-6, 126-8, 144, 203, portions of 217, 237, 250-
2, 254-6. Two missing leaves provided in manuscript, first leaf of Bereishith in facsimile. Many leaves with various
paper repairs. Names of Sidroth provided at top of many leaves in a Sephardic hand. Modern morocco. Folio. 

[Goff 19; Offenberg 16; Goldstein 89 (plate no. 4); Steinschneider p.2 no.8; Thes. B11; Wineman Cat. 54. Not
in Cambridge University, JNUL incomplete with 229 leaves; Marx 9 (HUC copy also incomplete - “most [leaves] are
mutilated; some badly”)].

Hijar, (Eliezer Alantansi, for) Solomon ben Maimon Zalmati: 1490.
$50,000-60,000

❧ FIRST HEBREW BIBLE WITH TARGUM ONKELOS AND RASHI’S COMMENTARY PRINTED IN SPAIN.
Extremely Rare. Goldstein provided only four illustrated plates in his Catalogue of Incunabula in the British

Isles, due to its importance, this Hijar Bible was selected as one of the four.
The master engraver and type cutter of this edition was Alfonso Fernandez de Cordoba. Cordoba was

also associated with the printing of Christian books such as the Manuale Caesaraugustanum which
appeared in Hijar (ca. 1486). According to Bloch, it was Cordoba’s distinctive, beautiful border, first
designed for this work, which was later transferred to the title pages of the earliest Hebrew books printed
in Lisbon by R. Eliezer Toledano (e.g. the Abudraham - see Lot 57). According to A. Marx, this border was
originally designed for use in connection with Hebrew type in Hijar. “It is the result of mere chance that it
first appeared in a Christian... work” (A. Marx, Notes on the Use of Hebrew Type in Non-Hebrew Books,
1475-1520 in: Studies in Jewish History and Booklore (1944) p. 299 n.11, citing Haebler)

For an extensive, detailed six page description of this Bible, see C. D. Ginsburg, Introduction to the
Massoretico-Critical Edition of the Hebrew Bible (London, 1897) pp. 831-36, there he describes the Hijar
Bible as an “extremely rare and remarkable edition” (p. 834).
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55
(BIBLE). Targum Onkelos [Aramaic Paraphrase of Pentateuch]. TWO UNICUM LEAVES.

Printed in double columns. ff. 2: Gen. 38:11- 40:7; f.2: Exodus 3:15 - 5:12. Both leaves fragmentary. Modern pat-
terned boards with ties. 29 x 19 cm. Folio. [Not in any standard catalogue. Wineman Cat. 55].

(Faro), (Don Samuel Porteiro): (1487).
$20,000-30,000

❧ FIRST BOOK PRINTED IN PORTUGAL IN ANY LANGUAGE
This edition of Targum Onkelos was printed around the time of Porteiro’s Faro Pentateuch of 1487, which

is stated as being the first book printed in any language in Portugal ( - of which a single copy survives, print-
ed on vellum, in the British Library, London). It is likely however that the text of that Pentateuch was print-
ed after this Targum Commentary. Indeed, there are two pointers in favor of this edition taking “first title.”
One, the Pentateuch is vocalized, whereas the Onkelos is not - it is logical that printers would begin with
the simpler challenge. Secondly, precedents exist for commmentaries being printed before the main text of
the Pentateuch. Garton and Alkabetz’s Rashi and also the early Roman Rashi are cases in point. (See
Wineman Cat. 55). See also M. Marx, On the Date of Appearance of the First Printed Hebrew Books in:
Alexander Marx Jubilee Volume (1950) pp. 482-3; Joshua Bloch, Early Hebrew Printing in Spain and Portugal
in: Charles Berlin (ed.) Hebrew Printing and Bibliography (1976) pp. 28, 30; A. J. Karp, Library of Congress
Catalogue, From the Ends of the Earth (1991) p. 15.

While there is much discussion in the bibliographic literature whether the press in Faro was owned by
Don Samuel Porteiro or by Don Samuel Gacon, one is inclined to accept Bloch’s suggestion that Gacon was
the maecenas behind the press, while the actual work of printing was done by Porteiro, member of a fam-
ily of professional printers. Bloch, op. cit., pp. 29-33.

Lot 55
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56
MOSES BEN NACHMAN (NACHMANIDES. RaMBa”N). Commentary to the Pentateuch.

SECOND EDITION. Two volumes. Volume I: Genesis-Exodus. * Volume II: Leviticus-Deuteronomy. Double columns.
Initial word of Books of Numbers and Deuteronomy (“Sepher”) within woodcut floral borders. Initial words in
square type; texts in semi-cursive Sephardi “Rashi” letters. 

ff. 278 (of 300). Missing 11 leaves at beginning and 11 leaves at end. Vol. I: ff.12-152. Vol. II: ff.154-288, 296
(loose). Wormed with several paper repairs with loss of text. Modern calf-backed fleur-de-lis boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Lisbon 3; Goff 87; Goldstein 91; Offenberg 97; Steinschneider, p. 1960, no. 6532-49; Thes. B18;
Wineman Cat. 56].

Lisbon, Eliezer (Toledano): 1489.
$15,000-20,000

❧ THE FIRST BOOK PRINTED IN LISBON
It is safe to say, the fact that there are three incunabule editions (two within a year of one another) of

Nachmanides’ Commentary to the Pentateuch, attests to the immense popularity of the work. All three edi-
tions, Rome, 1469-72; Lisbon, 1489; and Naples, 1490 are all represented in the Wineman Collection (see
also Lots 4 and 38).
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57
ABUDRAHAM, DAVID BEN JOSEPH. Abudraham [Commentary to the Prayer Book].

FIRST EDITION. Double columns. On f.1v first letter “beith” richly floriated and entire page within historiated met-
alcut border by Alfonso de Cordoba. On ff. 23r.-24v. diagrams of the Temple altar in Jerusalem. On ff.134r.,137,
139v.-140r. calendric tables of “Moladoth.” Inserted between ff.136-7 a variant of the calendric table. Scholarly
marginalia. On f.118r. portions of Aleinu prayer censored. ff. (170). f.144 misbound between ff.147-8. Order of ff.
167-8 reversed. ff. 128-9; 167-17 laid to size; some text missing on f.169. Several ff. paper repaired (ff. 43v., 71,
88). Dampstained. Modern calf. Folio. [Vinograd, Lisbon 4; Goff 36; Goldstein 92; Offenberg 1; Steinschneider, p.
859, no. 4784, 1; Thes. B19; Wineman Cat. 57. Not in Cambridge University].

Lisbon, Eliezer (Toledano): 1489.
$70,000-90,000

❧ THE SECOND BOOK PRINTED IN LISBON. A WIDE-MARGINED COPY
David Abudraham composed his work on the prayer book in Seville in 1340. Unfortunately, there is a

paucity of biographical data concerning the author. Though utilizing earlier works of Spanish, Provencal,
French, and German origins, the work abounds in original and thought-provoking interpretations of the
prayers and Torah readings also including astronomical and calendrical tables. The section on the Passover
Hagadah has been included in several collections.
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(LITURGY). Prayer Book (Sephardi Rite). UNICUM.

Text with vocalization (nikud); initial words of each prayer in large unvocalized type. ff. (52 of ?). Composition: ff.33
Daily Prayers; ff.4 Passover; ff.1 Sabbath; ff.14 Kinoth. Browned, a few defective corners. On final blank, incorrectly
inserted a facsimilie of the colophon of the Siddur printed by Joshua Soncino in Naples. Modern calf (“Naples, 1491”
incorrectly tooled on spine). 8vo. [Thes. 44 or 47; Wineman Cat. 58. Not in Goff, Goldstein, Offenberg,
Steinschneider, et al].

(Lisbon, Eliezer (Toledano): 1490-2).
$40,000-50,000

❧ ONLY COPY EXTANT. ONLY HEBREW PRAYER BOOK PRINTED IN THE IBERIAN PENINSULA.
Extraordinarily, this is the only known prayer book printed in the Iberian Peninsula. (Technically speaking,

Maimonides includes in his Mishneh Torah, a rudimentary Seder Tefiloth Kol ha-Shanah two editions of
which were printed in Spain (Thesaurus B32, B36; Offenberg, 89, 90) - yet one can hardly imagine the com-
mon man praying from a Ramba”m! It strikes one as odd that the siddur should place so low on the list of
priorities of these early Jewish printers. This question must be asked not only of the Iberian Jewish printers
but of their Italian co-religionists as well. Offenberg observes that less than 10% of the Hebrew incunabu-
la fall into the category of Liturgy. He qualifies his remarks by saying, “in categories such as liturgy and
almanacs there is a very real risk that editions may have disappeared without trace precisely because they
were so heavily used, so here again, caution is called for” (A.K. Offenberg, Hebrew Incunabula in Public
Collections, Introduction, p. xxix). The “shelf life” of a prayer book is clearly much shorter than that of a
scholarly work, yet why there should be such a paucity of prayer books from this era which produced in
rapid succession no less than three editions of Rabbi David Kimchi’s biblical lexicon, Sepher ha-Shorashim?
In the latter case, one might argue that the Sepher ha-Shorashim was immensely popular with Christian
Hebraists, whereas the Siddur was restricted to a Jewish market. As regards Iberia per se, one must not min-
imize that after the Expulsion from Spain in 1492 and from Portugal in 1497, the Inquisition would sys-
tematically liquidate Jewish prayer books, whereas Hebrew books of a scholarly nature would still be of
some use to Churchmen. Finally, it is possible the needs of the Spanish-Portuguese Jewish community were
supplied by the Italian printing establishments (cf. Offenberg 109).

There exist most interesting aspects within this prayer-book itself: The “nineteenth benediction” of the
Amidah, the prayer against sectarians (birkath ha-minim), begins here with the word “La-Meshumadim”
(apostates), which was the original wording of this prayer. This has been replaced with the censored ver-
sion, “La-Malshinim” (informers). The original version beginning with the word “La-Meshumadim” has
been preserved in Ms. Huntington 80 of Maimonides, Mishneh Torah, Seder Tefiloth (at end of Sepher
Ahavah), which was penned during the author’s lifetime, and to whose fidelity he attested with his signa-
ture. (The manuscript is in the possession of the Bodleian Library, Oxford.) Going back in time, the original
“La-Meshumadim” version was unearthed in a Genizah fragment of the Palestinian “seder” (or siddur). See
Solomon Schechter, “Genizah Specimens,” Jewish Quarterly Review, Old Series, Vol. X (1898), pp. 657,
659; Jacob Mann, “Genizah Fragments of the Palestinian Order of Service, Hebrew Union College Annual,
Vol. II (1925), p. 306; Lawrence H. Schiffman, “At the Crossroads: Tannaitic Perspectives on the Jewish-
Christian Schism” in Sanders, Baumgarten and Mendelson eds., Jewish and Christian Self-Definition (1981),
pp. 150-151. The shift in wording was discussed by I. Baer, Avodath Israel (Roedelheim, 1868), pp. 93-94.

At the conclusion of the Amidah printed here, there is a remarkable mystical practice. Under the rubric
of “Seventy-Two Verses,” there appears what is to the uninitiated a random collection of verses from
Psalms. There follows a “Yehi Ratzon” supplication that the recitation of Psalms be accepted “on this day.”
At this point, the reader is to insert the day of the week: Sunday, whose sign is Leo, whose angel is Raphael,
and whose heavenly body is the Sun; Tuesday, whose sign is Cancer, whose angel is Gabriel, and whose
heavenly body is the Moon; Tuesday, whose sign is Ares and Scorpio, whose angel is Samaël, and whose
heavenly body is Mars; Wednesday, whose sign is Gemini and Virgo, whose angel is Michael, and whose
heavenly body is Mercury; Thursday, whose sign is Sagittarius and Pisces, whose angel is Tzadkiel, and
whose heavenly body is Jupiter; Friday, whose sign is Taurus and Libra, whose angel is Anaël, and whose
heavenly body is Venus; Saturday, whose sign is Capricorn and Aquarius, whose angel is Kaptziel, and
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Lot 58

whose heavenly body is Saturn.” The seventy-two verses quite obviously correspond to the seventy-two let-
ters of the Divine Name. Centuries later, Twentieth-century researchers of the crypto-Jews of Belmonte, the
last Marrano community in Portugal, discovered that these isolated remnants of Portuguese Jewry had pre-
served the tradition of a seventy-two letter nameof God, which they would invoke in their much garbled
prayers.

A UNIQUE AND ALTOGETHER EXTRAORDINARY LITURGICAL TEXT.
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59
(BIBLE). Pentateuch. With Targum Onkelos and commentary of Rash”i. Vol. I: Genesis and Exodus (only).

Texts of Chumash and Onkelos face-à-face in center of page; Rashi at top and bottom of page. Chumash with nikud
(vocalization) and te’amim (cantillation). ff. 206 (of 216). Lacking first 4 and last 5 leaves and f.109. Leaves laid to
size with loss of text in places. Modern morocco. Sm.folio. 

[Vinograd, Lisbon 5; Goff 20; Goldstein 94; Offenberg 17; Steinschneider, p. 2, no. 10; Thes. B20; Wineman Cat.
59. Not in Cambridge University].

Lisbon, Eliezer (Toledano): 1491.
$30,000-40,000

❧ A peculiarity of this edition is that not only does the text of the Chumash provide cantillation, but so does
the text of Onkelos. This is evidence that as late as the final years of Iberian Jewry, it was still customary to
chant the Aramaic translation of the Pentateuch as accompaniment to the public Torah reading in the syn-
agogue. Today this ancient practice is continued only in a few Yemenite congregations. The reason the prac-
tice fell into disuse is simply the fact that Aramaic, once the common spoken language, is no longer com-
prehensible to the majority of Jews. See C. D. Ginsburg, Introduction to the Massoretico-Critical Edition of
the Hebrew Bible, London, 1897, pp. 836-47. He states that this edition is “of peculiar importance to tex-
tual criticism.”.
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60
(BIBLE). Isaiah and Jeremiah. With commentary of David Kimchi (Rada”k).

Text in square type with vocalization (nikud) and cantillation (te’amim); commentary of Rada”k in semi-cursive
Sephardi (Rash”i) type. ff. 136 (of 248). Isaiah: ff. 130 (of 134) lacking ff. 1, 2, most of 3, part of 132-4; Jeremiah:
ff. 6 (of 114). First pages of Isaiah and Jeremiah supplied in facsimile. Several leaves from smaller copies. In Jeremiah,
leaves laid to size and some loss of text. Stained.Modern calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd, Lisbon 7; Goff 25; Goldstein 95; Offenberg 32; Steinschneider, p. 3, no. 13; Thesaurus B21; Wineman
Cat. 60].

Lisbon, Eliezer (Toledano): 1492.
$20,000-25,000

❧ FIRST IBERIAN EDITION OF BOOKS OF ISAIAH AND JEREMIAH.
It appears Isaiah and Jeremiah was intended as a companion volume to the magificent Pentateuch issued

by Rabbi Eliezer Toledano the previous year of 1491 (see Lot 59).
The surname “Toledano” is never mentioned in any of the books from the Lisbon press, only the first

name “Eliezer.” As his name would indicate, Rabbi Eliezer was a native of Toledo, who after relocating to
Lisbon, founded there a Hebrew press that has been classed as “typographically, the best equipped” of all
the Hebrew printing presses that flourished in the Iberian peninsula. It is known that Eliezer was assisted in
his work by Don Judah Leon Gedaliah, who eventually took the types to Constantinople. See J. Bloch, Early
Hebrew Printing in Spain and Portugal in: C. Berlin, Hebrew Printing and Bibliography (1976) pp. 34-37.

The Wineman Copy compares most favorably with that of JNUL, which is but a fragment of 12 leaves.
See Peretz Tishby, The Hebrew Incunabula in Israel, Kiryat Sefer 59:4 (1984), p. 956, no. 90.

Lot 60
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61
(BIBLE). Proverbs (Mishlei). With commentary Kav VeNaki by David ben Solomon Ibn Yachya.

FIRST EDITION OF COMMENTARY. Text in large square print with nekudoth and accents. Commentary in fine
Spanish cursive characters. ff.19 (of 62). Commences with Chapter VI. Many leaves repaired, some loss. First leaf in
facsimile. Modern vellum-backed patterned boards. Folio. 

[Vinograd Lisbon 2 (apparently did not see a copy and does not provide a collation); Goff 35; Goldstein 96 (lists
only one copy in the Brtish Isles in Cambridge University which according to Offenberg is also incomplete); Marx 19;
Tishby 94; Wineman Cat. 61; Offenberg 44 (lists only five complete copies and five fragmentary) - Not in JNUL].

Lisbon, Eliezer (Toledano): (1492).
$10,000-15,000

❧ The author (ca. 1440-1524) served as the Rabbi of Lisbon. However, as a result of his efforts on behalf
of his fellow Spanish refugees in Portugal, he was denounced to the Portuguese king as a traitor. Ibn Yachya
succeeded to escape to Naples, but the French, the new rulers of Naples, stripped him of his possessions
and exiled him to Corfu. He finally settled in Constantinople where he published some of his other halachic
and grammatical works (Hilchoth Treifoth and Leshon Lemudim).

Lot 61
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62
(BIBLE). Former Prophets (Nevi’im Rishonim). With Targum Jonathan and commentaries by David
Kimchi (Rada”k) and Levi ben Gershom (Ralba”g or Gersonides).

* Accompanied by: Two-leaf fragment of Joshua (15:42-63; 17:15-18) ON VELLUM. FIRST EDITION OF TARGUM
JONATHAN AND GERSONIDES. Three volumes. Texts of Bible and Targum Jonathan with vocalization (nikud) and
cantillation (te’amim or “trope”). Vol. I (Joshua and Judges): ff. 104 (of 170). * Vol. II (Samuel): ff. 206 (of 231). 2
pp. in manuscript (pp. 175, 189). Final leaf provided in facsimile. * Vol. III (KIngs): ff. 219 (Complete). In total: ff.
529 (of 600). Several leaves laid to size, variously stained. Vol. III lleaves taped, some worming in text. 19th-centu-
ry half calf. Folio. [Vinograd 6; Goff 23; Goldstein 99; Offenberg 28; Steinschneider, p. 4, no. 18; Thesaurus B27;
Wineman Cat. leaves 62a-b; Not in Cambridge University; HUC: Judges and Samuel only].

Leiria, Dom Samuel de Ortas and Sons: 1494.
$50,000-60,000

❧ ONE OF THE LAST HEBREW BOOKS PRINTED BEFORE THE PORTUGUESE EXILE OF 1497. IT IS THE MOST
VOLUMINOUS OF ALL HEBREW INCUNABLES.

With the Expulsion of the Jews from Spain in 1492, neighboring Portugal took its place as the center of
Hebrew printing in the Iberian peninsula. Thus the fortified town of Leiria, less than a hundred miles North-
East of Lisbon, now became a source of Hebrew books. Between the years 1492-96, Samuel de Ortas, a
native of Orthez, France, together with his three sons, produced a total of seven Hebrew titles. But de Ortas’
most famous creation would be in Gothic letters. That would be the Latin version of the Spanish Jew
Abraham Zacuto’s astronomical table, Almanach Perpetuum, which it is said guided Christopher Columbus
on his monumental voyage to America. See J. Bloch pp. 36-40; M. Terry, Jewes in America, New York Public
Library (2004) p. 2, no. 3: (Abraham Zacuto, Almanach Perpetuum Celestium Motuum [Leiria: Abraham
D’Ortas, 1496]).
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63
JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Tur, Orach Chaim.

One leaf (Siman 574) of 285. Repaired with loss. Modern boards. Folio. [Vinograd Leiria 7; Goff 53; Goldstein 100;
Offenberg 68; Wineman Cat. 63. Not in Cambridge University, BM, Bodleian nor HUC].

Leiria, Samuel d’Ortas: 1495.
$3000-5000

❧ The last book printed in this Portugese town before the Expulsion of the Jews. Only five copies extant.
JNUL copy incomplete.

Lot 63
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64
MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES. RaMBa”M). Mishneh Torah [Code of Law].

Two slim volumes. Vol. I: f.1, Hil. Tefillin 4:26 - Hil. Mezuzah 6:2; f.2, Hil. Sepher Torah 8:4; ff.3-8, Hil. Berachoth
8:14-15:16, Hil. Milah 1:12; f.9, Hil. Milah 2:6-3:9. * Vol. II: Single leaf of Hil. Berachoth 11:3-15. Vol. I: ff.9, plus
minute fragments. Vol. II: single leaf. 30 lines per page. All leaves incomplete. Second booklet, duplicate of leaf in
first booklet. Modern vellum-backed boards. 29 x 20 cm. Folio. 

[Goff 79,1; Goldstein 103 (listing only one copy in the British Isles - the present, Wineman copy); Offenberg 90;
Thes. B36; Wineman Cat. 64. Not in Vinograd or Steinschneider. Not in HUC; Cambridge with fragment of one leaf;
JNUL with fragment of 2 leaves; JTS with fragment of 10 leaves. Offenberg records a further five libraries with frag-
ments only (none larger than 10 leaves)].

(Iberian Peninsula), Printer Unknown: circa 1480.
$25,000-35,000

❧ FRAGMENTS OF UNKNOWN EDITION OF MAIMONIDES’ MISHNEH TORAH
There are only 23 leaf fragments known to exist worldwide and one of our leaves (f.1) is a unicum. The

printer of this book is believed to have printed at least five other texts in Spain including Alfasi’s Halachoth.
As such, Offenberg classifies this book as a Spanish incunable with no place or date.

Professor Elazar Hurvitz has been tempted to attribute this book and others similar, to Juan de Lucena.
According to Inquisitorial records it is clear that the Marrano Juan de Lucena and his daughters printed a
variety of Hebrew works from around 1475 to 1479, making de Lucena the first Hebrew printer in Spain
and very nearly the first printer of any type in the Iberian Peninsula. The relatively simplistic layout here cer-
tainly suggests an early date. Similarly, two other pioneers of printing, Alkabetz of Guadalajara and Garton
of Reggio, printed their books in a single column without pagination. One recalls that Obadiah and part-
ners’ Roman books are also strikingly simple in layout. A novice printer would utilize the most basic method
possible before attempting more adventurous layouts. See Bloch pp. 11-18, 52-54.

These fragments in the Wineman Collection stem from the binding of a Yemenite book. The imprint of
some Yemenite writing is visible on one of the leaves (f.1) and legible when held in a mirror. Other frag-
ments of this edition of Mishneh Torah were discovered in the Cairo Genizah and are presently found in the
Taylor-Schechter Genizah Unit in Cambridge.

Lot 64
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65
JACOB BEN ASHER OF TOLEDO. Arba’ah Turim [Code of Law].

Four parts in two volumes. Vol I: ff. 186. * Vol. II. ff. 204. In total ff. 390 (of 408), lacking first eleven leaves (seven index
leaves and first four leaves, of which nine leaves are provided in facsimile), final two leaves (provided in facsimile), and
blanks. Section Orach Chaim of first volume remargined with traces of worming, first fifteen leaves restored with por-
tions of text supplied in facsimile. Marginal notes on ff. 136,140, 248 b. Modern calf. Folio. 

[Vinograd Constantinople 1;Yaari, Constantinople, 1; Goff 49 (5 copies of which 3 are imperfect); Goldstein 104;
Offenberg 63; Steinschneider p 1182, No. 5500.3; Thes. C 1; Wineman Cat. 65 ; Mehlman, Genuzot Sepharim, p.104.
Not in Cambridge University].

Constantinople, David and Samuel ibn Nachmias: 1493.
$60,000-80,000

❧ THE FIRST BOOK TO BE PRINTED IN ANY LANGUAGE IN SOUTHEAST EUROPE AND THE NEAR EAST. THE ONLY
INCUNABLE IN ANY LANGUAGE TO BE PRINTED IN CONSTANTINOPLE.

The dating of this book has provoked intense debate among leading Hebrew bibliographers for nearly
two centuries. Although the colophon here clearly notes the Arba’ah Turim was printed on Friday, 4th
Teveth 5254 (=1493), de Rossi emphatically stated that this date was wrong - as did Steinschneider and
Lazarus Goldschmidt who, in his polemical booklet, Hebrew Incunables (1948) p. 2) writes, in his usual caus-
tic manner, “All bibliograhers and scholars agree ... that the date is wrong...[fifty] is a printer’s error and
that [sixty] must be read instead...” However, Alexander Marx judiciously states “ Such mistakes in date are
not uncommon in Latin incunabula where .. the omission of an ‘X’ ... is responsible for the error. Here, how-
ever, such an explanation is impossible and it seems a little hazardous to assume that the printer would spell
“fifty” for “sixty”. The day of the week and date curiously fit both years.” (A. Marx, Notes on the Use of
Hebrew Type, Studies in Jewish History and Booklore, p. 297). The issue was finally resolved in 1969 by A.
K. Offenberg, in his impressive technical study The First Printed Book Produced at Constantinople in: Studia
Rosenthaliana, Vol. III, pp. 96-112. Offenberg proves that this Arba’ah Turim is undoubtedly an incunable
and “was indeed printed in 1493.” He proves this by a detailed and meticulous examination of the type of
paper, watermarks, and the Rashi type used in this work. Curiously,Yaari in his Bibliography of Hebrew
Printing at Constantinople, no. 1, also records the latter date. However, J. Hacker, in his article of additions,
clarifications and corrections to Yaari’s work (Areshet, V pp.457-493) refers the reader to Offenberg’s arti-
cle - “which proves the correctness of the [earlier] date.” Vinograd follows suit dating it as 1493. 

As an aside, Offenberg writes(p. 99) “The copy of the Arba’ah Turim that has been purchased for the
Bibliotheca Rosenthaliana is incomplete like other copies of this rare book.” According to the renowned
scholar and antique bookdealer, David Frankel - except for the copy that he offered for sale - “The Bodleian
copy is apparently the only complete copy known” (see his Catalogue, Hebrew Incunables, No. 80, item 38).

END OF SALE
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— ABSENTEE BID FORM —

KESTENBAUM & COMPANY
12 West 27th Street
New York, NY 10001
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212 366-1368

I desire to place the following bid(s) toward Kestenbaum & Company Auction Sale Number Twenty Six, Exceptional
Printed Books, Sixty-five Hebrew Incunabula:The Elkan Nathan Adler, Wineman Family Collection, to be held
November 22nd, 2004. These bids are made subject to the Conditions of Sale and Advice to Prospective Purchasers printed in
the catalogue. I understand that if my bid is successful a premium of 18% will be added to the hammer price.

Name:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Signature:

LOT NUMBER FIRST WORD $BID (EXCLUDING PREMIUM)

❧ IN ORDER TO AVOID DELAYS BUYERS ARE ADVISED TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS BEFORE THE SALE FOR PAYMENT. IF SUCH ARRANGEMENTS ARE NOT MADE, CHECKS WILL BE

CLEARED BEFORE PURCHASES ARE RELEASED.

❧ TRADE REFERENCE OR 25% DEPOSIT REQUIRED IF BIDDER IS NOT KNOWN TO KESTENBAUM & COMPANY.



LOT NUMBER FIRST WORD $BID (EXCLUDING PREMIUM)



— CONDITIONS OF SALE —

Property is offered for sale by Kestenbaum & Company as agent for the Consignor.
By bidding at auction, the buyer agrees to be bound by these conditions of sale.

1. All property is sold “as is,” and any representation or statement in the auction cat-
alogue or elsewhere as to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. All interested
parties should exercise their own judgement as to such matters, Kestenbaum &
Company shall not bear responsibility for the correctness of such opinions.

2. Notwithstanding the previous condition, property may be returned by the purchas-
er should such property prove to be defective, incomplete or not genuine (provid-
ed such defects are not indicated in the catalogue or at the sale). Written notice of
the cause for return must be received by Kestenbaum & Company within fourteen
(14) days from the date of the sale of the property, and the property must be
returned to Kestenbaum & Company in the same condition as it was at the time of
sale. Any lot containing three or more items will be sold “as is” and is not subject
to return.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneer shall be the buyer. The
Auctioneer has the right to reject any bid and to advance the bidding at his
absolute discretion and, in the event of any dispute between bidders, to determine
the successful bidder or to reoffer and resell the article in dispute. Should there be
any dispute after the sale, the Auctioneer’s record of final sale shall be conclusive.
On the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer, title to the offered lot shall pass to the
buyer, who shall forthwith assume full risk and responsibility for the lot and may
be required to sign confirmation of purchase, supply his/her name and address and
pay the full purchase price or any part thereof. If the buyer fails to comply with any
such requirement, the lot may at the Auctioneer’s discretion, be put up again and
sold.

4. Kestenbaum & Company reserves the absolute right to withdraw any property at
any time before its actual final sale.

5. All lots in this catalogue are subject to a reserve, which is the confidential mini-
mum price acceptable to the Consignor. No reserve will exceed the low presale
estimate stated in the catalogue.

6. The purchase price paid by the purchaser shall be the sum of the final bid and a
buyer’s premium of 18% of the first $100,000 of the final bid on each lot, and
12% of the final bid price above $100,000, plus all applicable sales tax.

7. All property must be paid for and removed from our premises by the purchaser at
his expense not later than ten days following its sale. If not so removed, storage
charges may be charged of $5.00 per lot per day. In addition, a late charge of
11⁄2% per month of the total purchase price may be imposed if payment is not
made.

8. Kestenbaum & Company accepts no responsibility for errors relating to the execu-
tion of commission bids.



— ADVICE TO PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS —

1. Prospective purchasers are encouraged to inspect property prior to the
sale. We would be pleased to answer all queries and describe items in
greater detail.

2.  Those unable to attend the sale, Kestenbaum & Company will execute
bids on the buyer’s behalf with care and discretion at the lowest possible
price as allowed by other bids and any reserves. Commission bids must
be received no less than two hours before the auction commences.
Successful bidder will be notified and invoiced following the sale.

3. Bidding may also be placed via telephone. The number of telephone bid-
ding lines is limited, therefore all such arrangements must be made 24
hours before the sale commences.

4. In order to avoid delays, buyers are advised to make arrangements
before the sale for payment. If such arrangements are not made, checks
will be cleared before purchases are released. Invoice details cannot be
changed once issued.

5. We have made arrangements with an independent shipping company to
provide service. Please inquire should this be required.

❧ ❧ ❧

Kestenbaum & Company undertakes Collection Appraisals for 
insurance, estate tax, charitable and other purposes. Relevant fees will 

be refunded should items be subsequently consigned for sale.

❧ ❧ ❧

We are currently accepting consignments for future
auctions. Terms are highly attractive and payment timely.

To discuss a consignment, please contact:

Daniel E. Kestenbaum
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212-366-1368



— FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS OF FINE JUDAICA —

2004-2005 SEASON
__________ 

Thursday, December 16, 2004
Fine Judaica: An Extensive Collection of 
Autographed Letters and Manuscripts

With the Remaining Graphic & Ceremonial 
Art from the Collection of Daniel M. Friedenberg

__________

Tuesday, February 8, 2005
The Library of the late Professor Abraham J. Karp

__________

Tuesday, April 5, 2005
Hebrew Printed Books & Manuscripts, 

The Property of a College Library
__________

Tuesday, June 7, 2005
Fine Judaica: Hebrew Printed Books, 

Manuscripts, Graphic & Ceremonial Art 

Detailed illustrated Catalogues are available

3-4 weeks prior to each sale and may be purchased 

individually or at a special subscription rate.
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